
i1

	

it~-

	

y `r

Medical Act 1894
PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

	

By His Excellency Professor Gordon Reid,GORDON REID,

	

} Governor in and over the State of WesternGovernor.

	

Australia and its Dependencies in the Common-
[L.S .]

	

wealth of Australia .
UNDER section 12 of the Medical Act 1894, I, the Governor,
acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council,
do hereby declare the area of the State contained within the
boundaries of the Shire of Wiluna to be a region within the
meaning of that section .

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the said
State, at Perth, on 22 April 1986 .

By His Excellency's Command,
I. F. TAYLOR,
Minister for Health .

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

At a meeting of the Executive Council held in the Executive
Council Chambers at Perth this 8th day of April 1986, the
following Orders in Council were authorised to be issued :

Child Welfare Act 1947-1984
ORDER IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by section 19 (2) (a) of the Child Welfare Act
1947-1984, it is provided that the Governor may appoint
such persons, male or female, as he may think fit, to be
members of any particular Children's Court and may deter-
mine the respective seniorities of such members and
whereas by section 19 (1) (b) (ii) of the said Act the
Governor may amend, vary or revoke any such appointment :
Now therefore His Excellency the Governor by and with the
advice and consent of the Executive Council doth hereby
appoint the person named in the First Schedule hereto to be
a Member of the Children's Court at the place mentioned
46881-1

1471

OF

a AUE
_am

(Published by Authority at 3 .30 p .m .)

lo. 45]

	

PERTH: THURSDAY, 24 APRIL [1986

and doth hereby revoke the appointment of the person
named in the Second Schedule hereto as a Member of the
Children's Court at the place mentioned .

First Schedule
Carnarvon

Lino Paggi .
Second Schedule

Carnarvon
John Theaker.

G. PEARCE,
Clerk of the Council .

Child Welfare Act 1947-1984
ORDER IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by section 19 (2) (a) of the Child Welfare Act
1947-1984, it is provided that the Governor may appoint
such persons, male or female, as he may think fit, to be
members of any particular Children's Court and may deter-
mine the respective seniorities of such members and
whereas by section 19 (1) (b) (ii) of the said Act, the
Governor may amend, vary or revoke any such appointment:
Now therefore His Excellency the Governor by and with the
advice and consent of the Executive Council doth hereby
appoint the persons named in the First Schedule hereto to
be Members of the Children's Court at the place mentioned
and doth hereby revoke the appointment of the person
named in the Second Schedule hereto as a Member of the
Children's Court at the place mentioned.

First Schedule
Exmouth
Timo Niikkula.
Gary Raymond Passmore .

Second Schedule
Exmouth

Dennis Cole .
G. PEARCE,

Clerk of the Council .



1472

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24 April 1986 .

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 24 April 1986 .

It is hereby notified for public information that the Hon
Attorney General has approved the appointment of the fol-
lowing persons as Commissioners for Declarations under the
Declarations and Attestations Act 1913 :-

Thomas Alan Dixon, of Lynwood.
Richard John Porter, of Dianella .
Kenneth Charles Raffan, of Bassendean .

D. G. DOIG,
Under Secretary for Law .

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 24 April 1986 .

IT is hereby notified for public information that His Excel-
lency the Governor in Executive Council has:-
Approved of the following appointment to the Com-

mission of the Peace for the State of Western Australia .
Patrick Joseph Bourke, of 18 McDonald Way, Fitzroy

Crossing and Fitzroy Crossing School, Forrest
Road, Fitzroy Crossing .

Keith Alfred Bransby, of 15 Maud Street, York and 123
Avon Terrace, York.

Ernest Francis Bridge, of 175 Bridge Street, Halls
Creek and Parliament House, Harvest Terrace,
Perth .

Stanley Arthur Daley, of 254 Lewington Way, Karratha
and Hamersley Iron Pty . Ltd., Karratha .

Gary Duperouzel, of Lot 234, Tenth Road, York and
York and Districts Co-Operative, 138 Avon Ter-
race, York.

Susan Lundberg, of 15 Mitchie Crescent, South
Hedland and Aboriginal Development Commission,
Richardson Street, Port Hedland .

Timo Mikko Niikkula, of 669 Nimitz Street, Exmouth
and Lot 134, Maidstone Crescent, Exmouth .

Gary Raymond Passmore, of Kailis Fisheries,
Exmouth-Minilya Road, Learmonth and M . G.
Kailis Fisheries, Exmouth .

Athol Eric Webb, of Lot 620, Murat Road, Exmouth
and Argosy Court, Murat Road, Exmouth .

D. G. DOIG,
Under Secretary for Law .

INDECENT PUBLICATIONS AND ARTICLES ACT
1902-1983

I, DAVID CHARLES PARKER, being the Minister
administering the Indecent Publications and Articles Act
1902-1983, acting in the exercise of powers conferred by sub-
section (1) of section 10 of that Act, do hereby determine
that the Publications specified in the schedule below shall be
classified as restricted publications for the purposes of that
Act .

Dated this 16th day of April, 1986 .
DAVID PARKER,
Minister for the Arts .

Schedule.
Title or Description : Publisher

ACM No. 28 ; Undercounter Publications .
ACM No. 37 ; Undercounter Publications .
Adult Video May-Jun . 1986 Vol. 4, No . 3 ; Gcr Publishing

Group Inc .
Best of Intimate Letters (Lusty Letters) Summer 1986 Vol .

4, No. 3; Tomaston Publications Inc .
Best of Men Only, The No . 16 ; Paul Raymond Publications

Ltd.

Big Busty Aug . 1980 No . 6 ; American Art Enterprises Inc .
Big Ones Vol . 5, No . 3 ; Golden State News .
Big Ones Vol . 5, No . 4; Golden State News .
Bra Busters No. 12; Night-Bird Magazines Ltd .
Bra Busters No. 14; Night-Bird Magazines Ltd .
Chic Apr. 1983 Vol . 7, No . 6 ; L. F . P. Inc.
Chic Jul. 1983 Vol . 7, No . 9; L . F . P . Inc.
Chic Sep. 1983 Vol. 7, No. 11 ; L. F . P. Inc .
Chic Feb. 1984 Vol. 8, No. 4; L. F. P . Inc .
Chic May. 1984 Vol . 8, No . 7; L . F. P . Inc .
Cinema Blue May 1986 Vol. 3, No. 4; Hudson Communi-

cations Inc .
Corsets For George; Not Known .
Couples Apr 1986 Vol. 6, No . 4 ; Couples Inc .
Couples Today (Silver Erotic Collectors' Issue!) Jul . 1986

Vol . 9, No . 4 ; Thomaston Publications Inc .
Erotic X-Film Guide Jun. 1986 Vol. 4, No . 6; Eton

Publishing Co Inc .
Exclusive Vol . 5, No . 5; Gold Star Publications Ltd .
Expose May 1986 Vol. 6, No . 4 ; Expose Publications Ltd.
Fiesta Vol. 20, No . 4; Galaxy Publications Ltd.
Fox Jul . 1986 Vol. 3, No. 2 ; Montcalm Publishing Corpor-

ation .
Genesis Jun . 1986 Vol . 13, No . 11 ; Cycle Guide Publications

Inc .
Gent (Home of the D-Cups) May . 1986 Vol . 27, No . 5;

Dugent Publishing Corp .
Harvey (For Loving People) May . 1986 Vol. 7, No . 6 ; Harvey

Shapiro Enterprises Inc .
High Heels (International Edition) No. 2 ; Night-Bird Maga-

zines Ltd.
High Heels (International Edition) No. 12; Night-Bird

Magazines Ltd.
High Heels (International Edition) No . 28; Night-Bird

Magazines Ltd.
High Heels (International Edition) No . 29; Night-Bird

Magazines Ltd.
High Heels Presents Long Legs & Sheer Stockings No . 1 ;

Night-Bird Magazines Ltd .
Hot Rods No . 11 ; Not Known .
Hustler Letters (Premiere Issue) Spring 1986 Vol . 1, No . 1 ;

Hustler Magazine Inc.
Illustrated Guide to Sexual Pleasures, an ; Probe Publi-

cations Ltd.
Journal of Love, The Vol . 7, No . 11 ; Gold Star Publications

Ltd.
Juggs May . 1986 Vol . 5, No . 9 ; MM Publications Ltd.
Leg Show (Special Issue) May. 1986 Vol . 3, No. 12 ; Let

Glamour Inc.
Lovebirds No . 83 ; Sheptonhurst Ltd.
Male Call No. 60 ; A . N . D . C . 0 .
Mandate May . 1986 Vol. 12, No. 2 ; Mandate Publications

Ltd.
Mayfair Vol. 21, No . 4 ; Fisk Publishing Co Ltd.
New Direction Vol . 14, No . 3 ; Gold Star Publications Ltd .
Parade (1985 Edition) Vol . 2, No . 10; Parade Publications .
Parklane No. 95 ; Sheptonhurst Ltd.
Penthouse May. 1986 Vol. 17, No . 9; Penthouse Inter-

national Ltd .
Penthouse Hot Shots ; PH Editorial Services Pty Limited.
Penthouse Letters No . 7; PH Editorial Services Pty Ltd .
Play Dames Vol . 5, No. 5; Gold Star Publications Ltd .
Playbirds No . 99; Sheptonhurst Ltd .
Playbirds Continental No . 50 ; Sheptonhurst Ltd.
Playbirds Quarterly Iss . 28 ; Sheptonhurst Ltd.
Private No . 106; Sheptonhurst Ltd .
Pub. Jul. 1986 Vol. No. 2; Friday Publishing Corp .
Raider Vol. 3, No. 7; Gold Star Publications Ltd .
Razzle Vol . 4, No . 7 ; Paul Raymond.
Rustler Vol. 9, No . 11 ; Gold Star Publications Ltd .
Rustler Vol. 9, No.12 ; Gold Star Publications Ltd .
Rustler Centrefolds Vol. 3, No . 4 ; Gold Star Publications

Ltd .
Searchlight No. 20 ; Searchlight Publications Pty Ltd .
Searchlight No . 21 ; Searchlight Publications Pty Ltd .



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

Sexpaper No. 318 ; Undercover Publications .
Sexpaper No . 319 ; Undercover Publications.
Sexy Girls Oct. 1982 No . 42; Peter Theander.
Sixty-Niners! (Swedish Erotica No . 389); Not Known.
Super Hot Shots Dec-Feb. 1985 Vol. 2 No. 3, Iss. 7;

American Art Enterprises Inc .
Super Hot Shots Jan-Mar. 1985 Vol. 2 No. 4, Iss, 8;

American Art Enterprises Inc .
Super Hot Shots Feb-Apr . 1985 No. 9; American Art

Enterprises Inc .
Super Hot Shots Mar-May . 1985 No .10; American Art

Enterprises Inc .
Super Hot Shots Apr-Jun . 1985 No . 11; American Art

Enterprises Inc .
Super Hot Shots May-Jul . 1985 No . 12; American Art

Enterprises Inc .
Super Hot Shots Jun-Aug. 1985 No . 13; American Art

Enterprises Inc.
Super Hot Shots Jul-Sep . 1985 No. 14; American Art

Enterprises Inc.
Super Hot Shots Aug-Oct . 1985 No . 15; American Art

Enterprises Inc.
Super Hot Shots Sep-Nov. 1985 No. 16; American Art

Enterprises Inc.
Super Hot Shots Dec-Feb . 1986 No . 17; American Art

Enterprises Inc.
Swank Special (X-Rated Cinema) May. 1986, Vol. 10, No . 3 ;

GCR Publishing Group Inc.
Torso International May. 1986 Vol . 4, Iss. 11 . Varsity Com-

munications Inc .
Transvestite Training Camp ; Empathy Press.
Virile No . 98; Undercounter Publications.
Whitehouse No . 110 ; Sheptonhurst Ltd .
Whitehouse Digest Iss . 45 ; Sheptonhurst Ltd .
Whitehouse Quarterly No . 29; Sheptonhurst Ltd.

CORRIGENDUM
TAXI-CAR CONTROL ACT 1985

Whereas an error appeared under the heading of "Taxi-Cars
(Co-Ordination and Control) Act 1963 (as amended)" on
page 1435 of Government Gazette (No . 44) of 18 April, 1986,
it is corrected as follows .
The subsisting heading which read "Taxi-Cars (Co-Ordi-

nation and Control) Act 1963 (as amended)" should have
read "Taxi-Car Control Act 1985" .

HEALTH ACT 1911
Health Department ofW.A .,

Perth 16 April 1986 .
62/84 .

THE appointment of Miss Mary Verna Adam as a Relieving
Health Surveyor to the City of Canning is approved with
effect from 2 April 1986 to 9 May 1986.

J . C. McNULTY,
Executive Director,

Public Health and
Scientific Support Services.

HEALTH ACT 1911
Health Department of W.A.

Perth, 24 April 1986.
613/84 .

PURSUANT to section 203(3) of the Health Act 1911, I, Ian
Frederick Taylor being the Minister administering the said
Act hereby waive the payment of the prescribed fee required

under section 203(1) of the said Act, by analysts who are
public servants employed at the Government Chemical
Laboratories or the State Health Laboratory Services.

IAN TAYLOR,
Minister for Health .

HEALTH ACT 1911
Health Department ofW.A .,

Perth, 24 April 1986 .
927/85 .

PURSUANT to section 202 of the Health Act 1911 the
following persons are members of the Drug Advisory Com-
mittee:

Dr R. S. W. Lugg (Chairman)-Director, Health In-
spection Services, Health Department of Western
Australia .

Mr H. C. Hughes-Government Analyst, Government
Chemical Laboratories.

Mr B. Wall-Principal Pharmaceutical Chemist, Health
Department of Western Australia .

Mr M. Cousins-Co-ordinator, Pharmaceutical Ser-
vices, Health Department of Western Australia .

Mrs E. Couche- (Appointed by the Minister for Health
to represent consumer interests for a period of
three years ending on 27 March 1989) .

Mr R. Unsworth-(Appointed by the Minister for
Health to represent the drug industry for a period
of three years ending on 27 March 1989) .

Pursuant to section 202 of the Health Act 1911 the Minis-
ter for Health has appointed Mr T . Jackson as a deputy to
Mr R. Unsworth for a period of three years ending on 27
March 1989.

J . C. McNULTY,
Executive Director,

Public Health and
Scientific Support Services .

HEALTH ACT 1911
Health Department of W.A .,

Perth, 22 April 1986 .
222/61 .
1 . The cancellation of the appointment of Mr Robert

Henry Newman as a Health Surveyor to the City of Subiaco
is hereby notified with effect from 28 February 1986.

2 . The appointment of Mr Walter Augustine Arrow as a
relieving Health Surveyor to the City of Subiaco is approved
with effect from 15 April 1986 to 30 May 1986 .

3. The appointment of Mr Yeok Kseng Leow as a Health
Surveyor to the City of Subiaco is approved.

J. C. McNULTY,
Executive Director,

Public Health and Scientific
Support Services.

HEALTH ACT 1911
Health Department ofW.A.,

Perth, 22 April 1986 .
32/84 .
1 . The cancellation of the appointment of Mr Hector

Thomas Ross as a Health Surveyor (Meat) to the Shire of
Derby is hereby notified.

2. The appointment of Mr Richard Leonard Riordan as a
Health Surveyor (Meat) to the Shire of Derby is approved .

J. C. McNULTY,
Executive Director,

Public Health and Scientific
Support Services .

1473



1474

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

HEALTH ACT 1911
Health Department ofW.A .,

Perth, 22 April 1986 .
179/65 .

THE appointment of Mr Richard Thomas Chippindall as a
Health Surveyor to the Mortlock Group Health Control
Scheme comprising the Shire of Goomalling, Dowerin,
Cunderdin and Victoria Plains is hereby notified .

J . C. McNULTY,
Executive Director,

Public Health and Scientific
Support Services .

HEALTH ACT 1911

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Health Act 1911 a local authority may make or adopt
by-laws and may alter, amend or repeal any by-laws so made or adopted ; now therefore the
Shire of Busselton being a local authority within the meaning of the Act and, having adopted
the Model By-laws described as Series "A" as reprinted in the Government Gazette 17 July
1963 doth hereby resolve and determine that the said adopted by-laws be amended as fol-
lows:-

Part I-General Sanitary Provision
1 . By-law 29A is repealed .
2 . Substitute a new By-law 29A to read as follows:-

(1) On and after 1 May 1986, an occupier of premises shall not keep or permit to be kept
poultry on any premises occupied by him within the area described in sub-bylaw (2) of
this by-law except under and in compliance with the following conditions :-

(a) The occupier has provided properly constructed enclosures and facilities for the
keeping of poultry and the poultry are kept therein at all times .

(b) The poultry do not exceed 20 in number .
(c) Poultry are not to be kept within 12 metres of any dwelling-house .
(d) All enclosures within which poultry are kept are maintained in a clean condition .
(e) Roosters are not permitted to be kept in a residential area.

(2) This by-law operates and has effect in all residential zoned land within the Shire of
Busselton.

Passed at a meeting of Busselton Shire Council this 28th day of November, 1985 .

Dated this 22nd day of January, 1986 .
T. B. HOUSE,

President.
B. N. CAMERON,

Shire Clerk.

Confirmed-
J. C. McNULTY,

Executive Director,
Public Health.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 22nd day of April, 1986 .
L . E . SMITH,

Clerk of the Council.

HEALTH ACT 1911

Shire of West Pilbara

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Health Act 1911 a Local Authority may make or
adopt by-laws, and may alter, amend or repeal any by-law so made or adopted : Now, therefore
the Shire of West Pilbara, being a Local Authority within the meaning of the Act and having
adopted the Model By-laws described as Series "A" as reprinted, pursuant to the Reprinting of
Regulations Act 1954 in the Government Gazette on 17 July 1963 and as amended from time to
time thereafter doth hereby resolve and determine that the said adopted by-laws shall be
amended as follows:-

Part 1-General Sanitary Provisions
By-law 28 and the heading thereto are repealed and hereby replaced by a new heading and

two new by-laws numbered 28A and 28B to read :-

Keeping of Horses, Cows, Sheep, Goats and Swine
28A Urban and Other Population Centres

Definition-
"Railway support facility" is a temporarily or permanently constructed establish-

ment located near a railway line, which provides amenities for quartering, nourishing,

[24 April 1986 .

HEALTH ACT 1911
Health Department of W.A .,

Perth, 22 April 1986.

H19/63 .
THE appointment of Mr Robert John Saffin as a Health
Surveyor (Meat) to the Shire of Tammin is approved.

J . C. McNULTY,
Executive Director,

Public Health and Scientific
Support Services .



24 April 1986 .]

Confirmed-

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

entertaining and generally assisting personnel (employees or contractors), engaged in
the daily up-keep of that railway line .

1 . (a) Except as provided in sub-bylaw 1 (b) the keeping of horses, cows,
sheep, goats or swine within any railway support facility or townsite is
prohibited.

(b) Council may approve the keeping of a horse within a townsite for the
following reasons:-

(i) Short term bona fide veterinary treatment or veterinary reasons .
(ii) For a period of up to 14 days before and 10 days after a bona fide

race meeting conducted by a duly constituted horse racing club .
(c) Application in respect of sub-bylaw 1 (b) (i) and sub-bylaw 1 (b) (ii)

shall be made in writing to Council and approvals so granted may
contain conditions necessary to prevent the commission of a nuisance
or public annoyance .

2 . (a) Notwithstanding By-law 1 Council may permit the keeping of horses
within a townsite provided :-

(i) Those horses are kept at and confined within an area of land
owned, leased or rented by a bona fide horse or pony club for the
purpose of conducting equestrian events :

OR
(ii) Those horses are kept at and confined within an area of land

owned, leased or rented by a person which the Council, has
designated for rural pursuits or activities pursuant to the Town
Planning and Development Act 1928 (as amended) from time to
time .

28B Other
The occupier of any premises shall not permit any horse, cow, sheep, goat or swine to be

kept in any paddock, yard or other place forming portion of such premises and the owner
of any yard, paddock or other place shall not permit any horse, cow, sheep, goat or swine
to be kept in any such yard, paddock, or place unless and until, due provision is made to
prevent any such horse, cow, sheep, goat or swine from approaching within 15 metres of
any dwelling, whatsoever and within 24 metres of any shop, factory, bakery or place where
foof is manufactured stored or exposed for sale .

Passed at a meeting of the Council of the Shire of Pilbara on 21 August 1985 .
The Common Seal of the Shire of West Pilbara was

here unto affixed in the presence of-
[L .S .]

E . F. GOODWIN,
President .

D. G. McCUTCHEON,
Shire Clerk.

J . C. McNULTY,
Executive Director Public Health .

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 22nd day of April, 1986 .
L. E . SMITH,

Clerk of the Council.

HOSPITALS ACT 1927

HOSPITALS (SERVICES CHARGES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1986

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council .
Citation

1 . These regulations may be cited as the Hospitals (Services Charges) Amendment Regu-
lations 1986.
Commencement

2. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 May 1986 .
Principal regulations

3. In these regulations the Hospitals (Services Charges) Regulations 1984* are referred to
as the principal regulations .

[*Published in the Gazette on 27 January 1984 at pp. 231-234 . For amendments to 15 April
1986 see page 254 of 1984 Index to Legislation of Western Australia and Gazettes of 25
January 1985 at pp . 289, 290, 7 June 1985, 14 June 1985, 30 August 1985, 27 September 1985
and 1 November 1985.1
Schedule amended

4. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended in Part I-
(a) in item 1 . (c), by deleting "$14.10" and substituting the following-

" $14 .60 ";
(b) in item 1 . (d), by deleting "$51 .65" and "$45.65" and substituting the following

respectively-
" $52 .15 "and" $46.15 ,

1475



1476

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

[24 April 1986 .

(c) in item 3, by deleting "$51 .65" and "$45.65" and substituting the following respect-
ively-
" $52.15 " and" $46.15 " ; and

(d) in item 4, by deleting "$12 .90" and substituting the following-
$13.35$13.35 " .

By His Excellency's Command,
L. E . SMITH,

Clerk of the Council .

POLICE AUCTION
UNDER the provisions of the Police Act 1892-1983,
unclaimed stolen and found property will be sold by public
auction at the Property Tracing Section, Police Complex,
Clarkson Road, Maylands, on Tuesday 29 April 1986 at
9 .00 a .m .
Auction to be conducted by Mr . R. Pumphrey, Acting

Government Auctioneer .
B. BULL,

Commissioner of Police .

POLICE ACT 1892
POLICE AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1986

MADE by the Commissioner for Police and approved by the Minister for Police .
Citation

1 . These regulations maybe cited as the Police Amendment Regulations 1986 .
Principal regulations

2 . In these regulations the Police Regulations 1979* are referred to as the principal
regulations .

[*Published in the Gazette of 20 December 1978 at pp .4731-4762. For amendments to 8
April 1986 see pp. 306-307 of 1984 Index to Legislation to Western Australia and Gazettes of 1
March 1985 and 19 August 1985 .]
Reg. 201 amended

3 . Regulation 201 of the principal regulations is amended-
(a) in subregulation (1)-

(i) in paragraph (a)-
(A) by deleting "(iv) the Senior Chief Superintendent ;" and substituting the

following-
" (iv) the Commander ;
and

(B) by deleting "(vii) Senior Inspectors;" and substituting the following-
" (vii) Chief Inspectors ; ";

(ii) by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraph-
(b)(b) Non-commissioned officers being-

(i) Senior Sergeants;
(ii) Sergeants First Class ;
(iii) Sergeants ;

	

and
(b) by inserting after subregulation (1) the following subregulation-

(2)(2) The prefix "Detective" may be used in conjunction with the rank of a
commissioned officer in the Criminal Investigation Branch . ' .

Reg. 801 amended
4. Regulation 801 of the principal regulations is amended-

(a) in the definition "Extension Studies (Stage 2)" by deleting "Third Class" ;
(b) in the definition "Extension Studies (Stage 3)" by deleting "Sergeant Second Class

and part qualification to attaining the rank of Sergeant First Class" and substituting
the following-

SergeantSergeant First Class and part qualification to attaining the rank of Senior
Sergeant " .

Reg. 808 amended
5. Regulation 808 of the principal regulations is amended-

(a) in subregulation (2), by deleting "Third Class" in paragraph (a) ;
(b) in subregulation (2b), by deleting "Third Class";
(c) in subregulation (3), by deleting "Third Class";
(d) in subregulation (3a), by deleting "Third Class", twice occurring ;
(e) in subregulation (4)-

(i) by deleting "Third Class" ; and
(ii) by deleting "Second" and substituting the following-

" First ";



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

(f) in subregulation (4b)-
(i) by deleting "Second" and substituting the following-

" First " ;
(ii) by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the following-

•

	

Senior Sergeant " ; and
(iii) in paragraph (c), by deleting "Third Class" ;

(g) in subregulation (5)-
(i) by deleting "Second" and substituting the following-

•

	

First ";
(ii) in paragraph (a), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the

following-
" Senior Sergeant ";and

(iii) in paragraph (b), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the
following-

•

	

Senior Sergeant ,
(h) in subregulation (5b)-

(i) by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the following-
•

	

Senior Sergeant
(ii) in paragraph (b), by deleting "Third Class"; and
(iii) in paragraph (c), by deleting "Second" and substituting the following-

•

	

First
(j) in subregulation (5c)-

(i) by deleting "Sergeant First Class", twice occurring, and substituting the fol-
lowing-

•

	

Senior Sergeant
(ii) in paragraph (a), by deleting "Second" and substituting the following-

•

	

First "; and
(iii) in paragraph (c), by deleting "Second" and substituting the following-

" First
(k) in subregulation (6)-

(i) by deleting "Second" and substituting the following-
•

	

First
(ii) by deleting "Segeant First Class", first occurring, and substituting the follow-

ing-
•

	

Senior Sergeant (then referred to as Sergeant First Class) '
(iii) by deleting "Sergeant First Class", second occurring, and substituting the

following-
" Senior Sergeant " ;

(iv) in paragraph (b), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the
following-
" Senior Sergeant "; and

(v) in paragraph (c), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the
following-
" Senior Sergeant

(1) in subregulation (7), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the follow-
ing-

•

	

Senior Sergeant ";
(m) in subregulation (7b), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" in paragraph (a) and

substituting the following-
•

	

Senior Sergeant " ; and
(n) in subregulation (7c)-

(i) in paragraph (a), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the
following-

•

	

Senior Sergeant " ; and
(ii) in paragraph (c), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the

following-
" Senior Sergeant .

Reg. 808B amended .
6. Regulation 808B of the principal regulations is amended-

(a) by deleting subregulation (1) and substituting the following subregulation-
(1)(1) A member who before 1 January 1985 passed each of the subjects of

Statutes and Procedural Reporting in the Promotional (Correspondence)
Courses for promotion to Sergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class)
and Senior Sergeant (then referred to as Sergeant First Class) and above that
rank, shall be eligible for promotion to those ranks subject to attaining a pass in
a Promotional Assessment Course within 2 years of the date of anticipated
promotion to each of the ranks of Sergeant, Senior Sergeant and Commissioned
Rank .

(b) in subregulation (2)-
(i) by deleting "Sergeant Third Class or Sergeant First Class", first occuring, and

substituting the following-
•

	

SergeantSergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class) or Senior Sergeant
(then referred to as Sergeant First Class) '

(ii) in paragraph (a), by deleting "Sergeant Third Class" and substituting the
following-

•

	

Sergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class) ' ,

1477



1478

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

[24 April 1986 .

(iii) in paragraph (b), by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the
following-
" Senior Sergeant (then referred to as Sergeant First Class) " ;

(iv) in paragraph (c), by deleting "Sergeant Third Class or Sergeant First Class"
and substituting the following-

SergeantSergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class) or Senior Sergeant
(then referred to as Sergeant First Class) " ;

(v) in paragraph (ca), by deleting "Sergeant Third Class" and substituting the
following-
" Sergeant (then referred to a Sergeant Third Class) ' ,

(vi) in paragraph (cb)-
(A) by deleting "Sergeant First Class" and substituting the following-

" Senior Sergeant (then referred to as Sergeant First Class) " ; and
(B) by deleting "Second" and substituting the following-

" First " ;
(vii) in paragraph (d), by deleting "Sergeant Third Class or Sergeant First Class"

and substituting the following-
SergeantSergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class) or Senior Sergeant
(then referred to as Sergeant First Class) '

(viii) in paragraph (e), by deleting "Sergeant Third Class of Sergeant First Class"
and substituting the following-

SergeantSergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class) or Senior Sergeant
(then referred to as Sergeant First Class) ";

(ix) in paragraph (ea), by deleting "Sergeant Third Class or Sergeant First Class"
and substituting the following-

SergeantSergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class) or Senior Sergeant
(then referred to as Sergeant First Class) " ; and

(x) in paragraph (eb), by deleting "Sergeant Third Class or Sergeant First Class"
and substituting the following-

SergeantSergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class) or Senior Sergeant
(then referred to as Sergeant First Class) ' .

Reg. 808C amended
7. Regulation 808C of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "Sergeant Third

Class or Sergeant First Class" and substituting the following-
SergeantSergeant (then referred to as Sergeant Third Class) or Senior Sergeant (then referred to
as Sergeant First Class) ' .

Reg. 813 amended
8. Regulation 813 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1), by deleting

"Sergeant Third Class, Sergeant Second Class, Sergeant First Class" and substituting the
following-

" Sergeant, Sergeant First Class, Senior Sergeant ' .
Reg. 814 amended

9. Regulation 814 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1), by deleting
"Sergeant Third Class, Second Class and First Class, and" and substituting the following-

" Sergeant, Sergeant First Class, Senior Sergeant or ' .
Reg. 821 amended

10. Regulation 821 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (4), by deleting
"Senior Inspector" in paragraph (b) and substituting the following-

" Chief Inspector .
Reg. 911 amended

11. Regulation 911 of the principal regulations is amended-
(a) by deleting subregulation (1) and substituting the following subregulation-

(1)(1) Badges and insignias of rank for the various ranks in the Force shall be as
follows-

Commissioner-crossed batons in a laurel wreath surmounted by a crown,
silvered metal, Gorget made of offset silver bullion thread in an oak-leaf
pattern with a silver bullion thread button on a royal blue velvet back-
ground ;

Deputy Commissioner-crossed batons in a laurel wreath surmounted by a
star, silvered metal . Gorget is to be identical with the one worn by the
Commissioner;

Assistant Commissioner-crossed batons in a laurel wreath, silvered metal .
Gorget is to be identical with the one worn by the Commissioner ;

Commander-three small stars surmounted by a crown, silvered metal .
Gorget is to be identical with the one worn by the Commissioner ;

Chief Superintendent-two stars surmounted by a crown, silvered metal .
Gorget is to be identical with the one worn by the Commissioner ;

Superintendent-one star surmounted by a crown, silvered metal . Gorget
made of silvered pressed metal in an oak-leaf pattern with a silvered
metal button on a royal blue velvet background;

Chief Inspector-one crown, silvered metal . Gorget made of chrome bar and
button on a black velvet background;

Inspector-three stars, silvered metal. Gorget is to be identical with the one
worn by a Chief Inspector;

Senior Sergeant-three broad chevrons with a crown;
Sergeant First Class-three broad chevrons ;
Sergeant-two broad chevrons separated by a narrow chevron ;
Senior Constable-two narrow chevrons;
First Class Constable-one narrow chevron .



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

1479

(b) b inserting after subregulation (1) the following subregulation-
(1a) Notwithstanding subregulation (1), red may be adopted as a background

colour to badges and insignias of rank for the administrative ranks of Com-
missioner, Deputy Commissioner, Assistant Commissioner, Commander and
Chief Superintendent. ' .

Reg. 911A inserted
12. After regulation 911 of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted-

911A. All members of the Force shall wear shoulder flashes, bearing the police
insignia with "W.A. POLICE" centrally placed at a distance of 3 cm below the sleeve
head seam on each shoulder of the tunic, jacket, uniform shirt and uniform frock . ' .

Reg. 91.2 amended
13. Regulation 912 of the principal regulations is amended by repealing subregulation (2)

and substituting the following subregulations-
• (2) Non-commissioned officers, senior constables and first class constable when in

uniform shall wear an insignia of rank on the right sleeve of the tunic or when no tunic
is worn on the right sleeve of the uniform shirt .

(3) Chevrons included in the insignia of rank referred to in subregulation (2) shall be
positioned on the sleeve, pointing towards the hand, and so that the distance from the
lowest point of the lowest chevron to the sleeve head seam shall be-

(i) for sergeants	 21 cm;
(ii) for senior constables	 19.5 cm;

and
(iii) for first class constables	 18 cm .

Reg. 91.4 amended
14. Regulation 914 of the pn c pal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is

substituted-
914 .914. Sergeants and constables when in uniform shall wear their regimental number

on the right hand pocket flap of the tunic or where no tunic is worn on the right hand
pocket flap of the uniform shirt, in a central position at a distance of 1 .8 cm below the
pocket flap seam. ' .

Reg. 918 amended
15. Regulation 918 of the principal regulations is amended by repealing subregulation (2)

and substituting the following subregulations-
• (2)(2) Non-commissioned officers, senior constables and first class constables when in

uniform shall wear an insignia of rank on the right sleeve of the jacket or when no
jacket is worn on the right sleeve of the uniform frock.

(3) Chevrons included in the insignia of rank referred to in subregulation (2) shall be
positioned on the sleeve, pointing towards the hand, and so that the distance from the
lowest point of the lowest chevron to the sleeve head seam shall be-

(i) for sergeants	 21 cm;
(ii) for senior constables	 19.5 cm;

and
(iii) for first class constables	 18 cm . ".

Reg. 919 amended
16. Regulation 919 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1) by deleting

"subregulation (1) of regulation 912, but the gorgets for all officers shall be worn on a royal
blue velvet background." and substituting the following-

" regulation 911 (1) and (la) . ' .
Reg. 921 amended

17. Regulation 921 of the principal regulations is amended-
(a) by repealing subregulation (1) ; and
(b) by deleting "left" where it appears in paragraphs (a) and (b) of subregulation (2) and

substituting the following in each case-
" right ".

Reg. 11.0'7 amended
18 . Regulation 1107 of the principal regulations is amended in the definition of "special

area" by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraphs-
(b)(b) Yalgoo, Mount Magnet, Cue and Meekathara ; and
(c) any area outside the State designated a special area by the Minister . ".

Reg. 1204 amend
19. Regulation 1204 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1), by

deleting "$4 000" in paragraph (g) and substituting the following-
•

	

$6 000 " .
Second Schedule amended

20. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended-
(a) under the heading "COMMISSIONED OFFICERS, UNIFORM"-

(i) in item 3-
(A) by deleting "Senior Inspector's" and substituting the following-

" Chief Inspector's

	

and
(B) by deleting "Senior Chief Superintendent's" and substituting the fol-

lowing-
" Commander's " ;

(ii) in item 8 by deleting-
"Gloves .
Tan leather ." and substituting the following-

Gloves .
Black leather of a type approved of by the Commissioner . " ; and



1480

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24 April 1986 .

(iii) by inserting after item 8 the following item-
9 .9 . Belt.

Black leather of a type approved by the Commissioner . ' ; and
(b) under the heading "CEREMONIAL DRESS", by deleting "Senior Chief Superin-

tendent" and substituting the following-
" Commander " .

B. BULL,
Commissioner of Police .

ARTHUR TONKIN,
Minister for Police .

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982
Restricted Speed Areas-Pleasure Vessels

Department of Marine and Harbours,
Fremantle, 21 April 1986 .

ACTING pursuant to the powers conferred by section 67 of
the Western Australian Marine Act 1982, the Department of
Marine and Harbours, by this Notice, revokes the notice
published in the Government Gazette of 27 March 1986,
relating to the speed limit at Koombana Bay, Bunbury and
substitutes the following :

Bunbury: Koombana Bay
Limits the speed of motor vessels to that of eight (8) knots

within that area of Koombana Bay southwest of a line
drawn from McKenna Point to No . 7 Beacon thence to
Point Busaco; and all the waters of Bunbury inner harbour
south of a line joining Point Busaco and Point Hamilla .

J . M. JENKIN,
General Manager.

ALBANY PORT AUTHORITY ACT 1926-1979
Notice

Application to Lease
IN accordance with the provision of section 25 of the Albany
Port Authority Act 1926-1979 it is hereby advertised than an
application has been received from West Ocean Canning
Pty. Ltd. for the lease of Lot 22 of Port land vested in the
Albany Port Authority for a period exceeding three years for
the purpose of fish processing.

Dated this 2nd day of April, 1986 .
B . J . E. HUDSON,

Managing Secretary .

WESTERN AUSTRALIA MARINE ACT 1982

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE (INFRINGEMENTS) REGULATIONS 1986
MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council .
Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Western Australian Marine (Infringements)
Regulations 1986 .
Schedule 2 amended

2 . Schedule 2 to the Western Australian Marine (Infringements) Regulations 1985* is
amended by deleting Form 1 and substituting the following form-

Form 1
WESTERN AUSTRALIA

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE AND HARBOURS
BOATING INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Western Australian Marine Act 1982 (Section 132(1))
Date

	

/

	

/
M	

Surname (Block letters)

	

Other names in full
Address	
Number and street

	

Town or suburb

	

Postcode
Particulars of vessel:
Registration No	 Expiry date	/	/	
Type	Construction	Colour	
Length	Kw/Hp	Engine :
Number of persons on board	
It is alleged that at	hours on	day of	19	
in the area of	 in connection
with the above-mentioned vessel you committed the offence(s) indicated hereunder by a
cross (X) .

*Published in the Gazette on 4 October 1985 at pp. 3866-3870.

0 Inboard

	

0 Outboard

Signature	 No	
Inspector or other authorized person
Department of Marine and Harbours

Penalty	



$	 Total penalty
You may dispose of this matter either-

(a) if you do not wish to have a complaint of the offence concerned heard and
determined by a court, by payment of the modified penalty shown within 21 days
on the date of this notice to a designated officer specified on the back of this
form;
or

(b) by having it dealt with by a court .
If the modified penalty is not paid within the time specified court proceedings may be

taken against you . (See over) .
NOTE: Unless within a period of 21 days after the date of service of this notice-

(a) the modified penalty(ies) shown above is(are) paid ; or
(b) the owner of the vessel described above-

(i) informs an authorized person of the identity and address of the person
who was in charge of that vessel ; or

(ii) satisfies an authorized person that that vessel had been stolen or
unlawfully taken, or was being unlawfully used,

at the time when the offence(s) described in this notice is (are) believed to have
been committed,

the owner of the vessel described above is, in the absence of proof to the contrary, deemed
to be the person who was in charge of that vessel at the time when the offence(s)
described in this notice is (are) believed to have been committed .
A PERSON, OTHER THAN THE OWNER OR PERSON IN CHARGE OF THE
ABOVE-MENTIONED VESSEL, WHO REMOVES THIS NOTICE FROM THAT
VESSEL COMMITS AN OFFENCE AND IS LIABLE TO A PENALTY NOT
EXCEEDING $200 . " .

By His Excellency's Command,
G. PEARCE,

Clerk of the Council.

FISHERIES ACT 1905 .

	

Notice number 25 published in the Government Gazette of
3 October 1980 is cancelled .

Dated this 15th day of April, 1986.
Notice No . 227 .

F703/80.
I, JULIAN FLETCHER GRILL, Minister for Fisheries pur-
suant to sections 10 and 11 of the Fisheries Act 1905 hereby
declare that with respect to all nets, a net of not more than
60 metres in length having meshes throughout of not less
than 76 millimetres shall, when used or intended to be used
for catching any species of fish whatsoever in the waters
specified in the Schedule hereto, be lawful nets .

Dated this 15th day of April, 1986.
J . F. GRILL,

Minister for Fisheries.

Schedule
Wellstead Estuary .

The waters of the Wellstead Estuary downstream from
the "Narrows" .

FISHERIES ACT 1905 .
Notice No . 228.

F.703/80 .
I, JULIAN FLETCHER GRILL, Minister for Fisheries,
pursuant to sections 9 and 11 of the Fisheries Act 1905
hereby prohibit the taking of any fish whatsoever by the
holder of a Professional Fisherman's Licence in the waters
specified in the Schedule hereto .

FISHERIES ACT 1905
Notice No. 229

F703/80 .
I, JULIAN FLETCHER GRILL, Minister for Fisheries,
pursuant to sections 10 and 11 of the Fisheries Act 1905
hereby declare the following to be lawful nets-

(a) a net of not more than 500 metres in length having
meshes throughout of not less than 76 millimetres
when used or intended to be used for catching any
species of fish whatsoever in the waters specified in
Part 1 of the schedule hereto provided that-

(i) one such net only shall be used at one and
the same time by a person authorised in
writing by the Director ; and

J. F . GRILL,
Minister for Fisheries .

Schedule
All waters of the Bremer River its tributaries and affluents

upstream from a line drawn from the southern most point of
Reserve 4120 to the north-western corner of Bremer Bay
Town Lot 131 .

24 April 1986 .] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A . 1481

Offence Penalty
El Using or having unregistered registrable vessel	 $30
O Failing to have current identification plate affixed to vessel	 $20
O Towing water skier without observer in speed boat	 $40
O Failing to carry sufficient approved lifejackets	 $40
O Failing to carry sufficient flares	 $40
O Failing to carry approved fire extinguisher	 $40
O Failing to carry efficient anchor and line	 $40
O Failing to display navigation lights as required	 $40
O Failing to maintain items of safety equipment in a serviceable condition . . $40
0 Failing to exhibit required diving flag	 $40
El Towing water skier outside gazetted ski area	 $40
0 Failing to display registration numbers correctly	 $30
0 Exceeding speed limit by more than 3 knots but not more than 5 knots . . . . $30
O Exceeding speed limit by more than 5 knots but not more than 10 knots . . $40
O Exceeding speed limit by more than 10 knots	 $50



1482

(ii) the net is used only during the months of
May, June, July, August, September and
October;

(b) a net of not more than 60 metres in length having
meshes throughout of not less than 76 millimetres
when used or intended to be used by the holder of
an Amateur Fisherman's Licence for catching any
species of fish whatsoever in the waters specified in
Parts 1 and 2 of the Schedule hereto, provided that
one such net only shall be used at one and the same
time;

(c) This Notice shall come into effect on 1 May 1986 .
Dated this 15th day of April, 1986 .

J . F. GRILL
Minister for Fisheries .

Schedule
Pallinup River and Beaufort Inlet

Part 1
All the waters of the Pallinup River and Beaufort Inlet
downstream of a line drawn from Millers Point due west to
the high water mark of the opposite shore of Beaufort Inlet
(The Narrows) .

Part 2
All the waters of the Pallinup River its tributaries and

other streams flowing into the main stream of the Pallinup
River upstream from a line drawn from Millers Point due
west to the high water mark of the opposite shore of
Beaufort Inlet (The Narrows) .

AMENDMENT OF BOUNDARIES
Boulder Townsite

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 24 April 1986.

File No. 2034/917 V7 .
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been
pleased to approve, under section 10 of the Land Act 1933,
of the amendment of the boundaries of Boulder Townsite to
include the area described in the Schedule hereunder .

Schedule
All that portion of land bounded by lines starting from the

southeastern corner of Kalgoorlie Lot 2793, a point on a
present northwestern boundary of Boulder Townsite, and
extending northeasterly along the northernmost southeast-
ern boundary of that lot and onwards to the southeastern
corner of Hampton Location 2 ; thence northeasterly along
the southernmost southeastern boundary of that location to
a southwestern side of Hampden Street; thence generally
southeasterly and generally easterly along sides of that
Street to the prolongation northerly of the western boundary
of Boulder Lot 3782 a point on a present northern boundary
of Boulder Townsite and thence southerly and southwesterly
along boundaries of that Townsite to the starting point .

(Public Plan Kalgoorlie-Boulder 2 000 29 .35.)

B . L. O'HALLORAN,
Under Secretary for Lands .

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24 April 1986 .

AMENDMENT OF BOUNDARIES
Kalgoorlie Townsite

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 24 April 1986 .

File No . 1573/17 V7 .
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been
pleased to approve, under section 10 of the Land Act 1933,
of the amendment of the boundaries of Kalgoorlie Townsite
to exclude the area described in the Schedule hereunder .

Schedule
All that portion of land bounded by lines starting from the

southeastern corner of Kalgoorlie Lot 2793, a point on a
present southeastern boundary of Kalgoorlie Townsite, and
extending northeasterly along the northernmost southeast-
ern boundary of that lot and onwards to the southeastern
corner of Hampton Location 2; thence northeasterly along
the southernmost southeastern boundary of that location to
a southwestern side of Hampden Street; thence generally
southeasterly and generally easterly along sides of that
Street to the prolongation northerly of the western boundary
of Boulder Lot 3782 a point on a present southern boundary
of Kalgoorlie Townsite and thence southerly and southwest-
erly along boundaries of that Townsite to the starting point .

(Public Plan Kalgoorlie-Boulder 2 000 29 .35 .)

B. L. O'HALLORAN,
Under Secretary for Lands.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960
Closure of Streets

WHEREAS, the Trustees of the Public Education Endow-
ment, The State Housing Commission, Evelyn Jean Blaxell,
Paul Allen Vincent Calleja, Joan Dolfrie Calleja and Joseph
George Benton being the owners of the land which adjoins
the street hereunder described have agreed to the request of
the City of Stirling to close the said street:-

Stirling
File No . 875/985.
S.332.

(a) All that portion of Ada Street, plus widenings,
extending along the southern boundary of Lot 315
of Swan Location 564 (Land Titles Office Plan
5740) ; from a line in prolongation southward of the
eastern boundary of the said lot to the eastern side
of Hope Street.

(b) All that portion of Margaret Street, plus widenings,
extending along the northeastern boundary of Lot
316 of Swan Location 564 (Land Titles Office Plan
5740) ; from a line in prolongation northward of the
eastern boundary of the said lot to the eastern side
of Hope Street .

(c) All that portion of Coghill Street including widen-
ings bounded by lines commencing at the
southwesternmost southwestern corner of the west-
ern severance of Lot 1 of Swan Location 564, as
shown on Land Titles Office Plan 12849 and
extending southeasterly and easterly along bound-
aries of that severance to the southwestern corner
of the northern severance of North Beach Lot 698;
thence easterly along the southern boundary of that
severance and easterly along the southern boundary
of the eastern severance of Lot 1 of Swan Location
564 to the southwestern corner of the southern
severance of Hamersley Lot 1 ; thence southeasterly
along the southwestern boundary of that severance
to its southeastern corner ; thence southwesterly to
the eastern corner of Swan Location 1820 ; thence
northwesterly along the northeastern boundary of
that location to the easternmost northeastern cor-
ner of the eastern severance of Location 3139 ;
thence northwesterly and westerly along bound-
aries of that severance to the northeastern corner
of the southern severance of North Beach Lot 698 ;
thence westerly along the northern boundary of
that severance and westerly along the easternmost
northern boundary of the western severance of
Swan Location 3139 to the northeastern corner of
Location 3136; thence westerly along the northern
boundary of that location to its northwestern cor-
ner; thence westerly and southwesterly along
boundaries of the western severance of Location
3139 to its northwesternmost northwestern corner
and thence northwesterly to the starting point .

(Lands and Surveys Public Plan Perth 1 :2 000 07 .35 and
08 .35 .)



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

WHEREAS, Geoffrey Leslie Ludemann, Desmond Alan
Everingham and Toni Annette Everingham being the
owners of the land which adjoins the street hereunder de-
scribed have agreed to the request of the Shire of Toodyay to
close the said street:-

Toodyay
File No . 568/983 .
T. 230 .

All that portion of Seventh Road (Road No . 14977) shown
bordered blue on Original Plan 15934 . (Public Plan
Bejoording Townsite .)

And whereas the Council has requested closure of the said
streets; and whereas the Governor in Executive Council has
approved these requests ; it is notified that the said streets
are hereby closed.

B. L. O'HALLORAN,
Under Secretary for Lands .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 24 April 1986 .
IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolution of the
Town of Geraldton, and Shires of Greenough and Chapman
Valley passed at a meeting of the Council held on or about
27 July 1983, 29 July 1983 and 31 August 1984, 19 July 1983
respectively the undermentioned lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public Works Act
1902, for the purpose of a new road, that is to say :-

Geraldton, Greenough, Chapman Valley
2408/985 (MRD 42/210-AV2 and 42/149-13) .
Road No . 1977 (North West Coastal Highway)

(Widenings of Parts) Those portions of Victoria Locations
1051, 1891, 2345, 2511, 3509, 9686, 2114, 434, 466, 5805 as
shown bordered green and marked "Road Widening" on
Office of Titles Plan 14942 and Diagrams 67748 and 67749 .

1 290 square metres being resumed from Victoria Location
1051 .

3 350 square metres being resumed from Victoria Location
1891 .

1 .772 3 hectares being resumed from Victoria Locations
2345 and 9686 .

5 086 square metres being resumed from Victoria Location
2511 .

2 .152 8 hectares being resumed from Victoria Location
3509 .

4 320 square metres being resumed from Victoria Location
2114 .

265 square metres being resumed from Victoria Location
434.

1 027 square metres being resumed from Victoria Location
466.

201 square metres being resumed from Victoria Location
5805 .

(Notices of Intention to Resume dated 5 July 1985 and 26
July 1985 .)

(Public Plans : Geraldton 1 :2 000 15.22, 15.24, 15.25, 15 .26,
15 .27 .)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolution of the
Shire of Gingin passed at a meeting of the Council held on or
about 25 October 1984 the undermentioned lands have been
set apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act 1902, for the purpose of a new road, that is to
say:-

Gingin
1145/75.
Road No. 2247 (Telephone Road) (Widening of Part) . The

whole of Swan Location 9446 (portion of Reserve 34761) as
delineated and coloured dark brown on Lands and Surveys
Diagram 87385.

Reserve 34761 is hereby reduced by 15 .716 2 hectares.
(Public Plan Moore River N .W. 1 :25 000 .)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolution of the
Shire of Northam passed at a meeting of the Council held on
or about 18 October 1985 the undermentioned lands have
been set apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of the
Public Works Act 1902, for the purpose of a new road, that is
to say:-

Northam
2299/985 .
Road No. 17487-A strip of land 20 metres wide com-

mencing at a line in prolongation southeastward of the
northeastern boundary of Bakers Hill Lot 23 and extending
westward along portion of the southern boundary of the said
lot to terminate at a point 20 .12 metres eastward of the
southwestern corner of the said Lot.

(Public Plan Bakers Hill 1 :2 000 11 .11 .)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the resolution of the
Shire of Swan passed at a meeting of the Council held on or
about 25 July 1985 the undermentioned lands have been set
apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of the Public
Works Act 1902, for the purpose of a new road, that is to
say:-

Swan
2141/985 .
Road No . 17479 (Aveley Road) A strip of land, varying in

width, and being portion of Swan Location 1 as delineated
and coloured dark brown on Lands and Surveys Diagram
87232.

3 839 square metres being resumed from Swan Location 1 .
(Public Plan Swan 1 :2 000 22 .05 .)

And whereas His Excellency the Governor has declared
that the said lands have been set apart, taken, or resumed
for the purpose of the said roads, and that plans of the said
lands might be inspected at the Department of Lands and
Surveys, Perth, it is hereby notified that the lands described
above are roads within the meaning of the Local Govern-
ment Act 1960, subject to the provisions of the said Act .

Dated this 22nd day of April, 1986 .
By Order of His Excellency,

I. F. TAYLOR,
Minister for Lands and Surveys.

1483

L & PB 16/86
State PlanningAct 1985; Public Works Act 1902 (as amended)

Town Planning and Development Act 1928 (as amended); Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act 1959 (as amended)
LAND ACQUISITION

Roe Highway-Great Eastern Highway to Great Northern Highway Section
NOTICE is hereby given, and it is hereby declared, that the several pieces or .parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto
being all in the Swan District have, in pursuance of the written consent under the State Planning Act 1985 and the Town
Planning and Development Act 1928 (as amended) and the Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act 1959 (as amended)
and approved of under section 17 (1) of the Public Works Act 1902 (as amended) of His Excellency the Governor, acting by and
with the advice of the Executive Council, dated the 22nd day of April, 1986, been compulsorily taken and set apart for the
purposes of the following public work, namely: Roe Highway-Great Eastern Highway to Great Northern Highway section .

And further notice is hereby given that the said pieces or parcels of land so taken and set apart are shown marked off on Plans
L&S, W.A. 134 and 135 which may be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works, Perth . The additional information
contained in the Schedule after the land descriptions is to define locality only and in no way derogates from the Transfer of
Land Act description .



1484

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24 April 1986 .

And it is hereby directed that the said lands shall vest in State Planning Commission for an estate in fee simple in possession
for the public work herein expressed, freed and discharged from all trusts, mortgages, charges, obligations, estates, interests,
rights-of-way, or other easements whatsoever .

Schedule

No. on Plan

	

Owner or Reputed

	

Occupier or Reputed

	

Area
L&S, W.A .

	

Owner

	

Occupier

	

Description

	

(approx.)
No. 134 & 135

1 .

	

Clara Annie Moir	Clara Annie Moir	Portion of Swan Location 16 and being

	

3.245 ha
part of Lot 44 on Plan 15378 and being
the whole of the land in Certificate of
Title Volume 1432 Folio 291

2 .

	

lain Ramsay Hassell	Lain Ramsay Hassell	Portion of Swan Location 16 being part of

	

2 363 m 2
Lot 32 on Plan 15378 and being part of
the land in Certificate of Title Volume
1347 Folio 784

Certified correct this 14th day of April, 1986 .

	

GORDON REID,
Governor in Executive Council.

R . J . PEARCE,
Minister for Planning .

	

Dated this 22nd day of April, 1986.

WAWA A16306
Public Works Act 1902 (as amended); Water Authority Act 1984 (as amended)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND
Sewerage Pumping Station No .2-Clifton Road-Brunswick Station

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act 1902
(as amended) that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act, the piece or parcel of land described in the
Schedule hereto, and being all in the Wellington District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, Sewerage
Pumping Station No . 2-Clifton Road-Brunswick Station and that the said piece or parcel of land is marked off on Plan L&S,
W.A. 127, which may be inspected at the office of the Minister for Works, Perth. The additional information contained in the
Schedule after the land descriptions is to define locality only and in no way derogates from the Transfer of Land Act
description .

Dated this 16th day of April, 1986 .

M.R.D. 42/101-E V2
(Main Roads Act 1930 (as amended) ; Public Works Act 1902 (as amended)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND
THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act 1902
(as amended) that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act the pieces or parcels of land described in the
Schedule hereto and being all in the Goomalling District, for the purpose of the following public works namely, widening and
realignment of the Northam-Pithara Road (42 .60-44 .5 SLK Section) and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off
on Plan MRD W .A. 8210-54-3 which may be inspected at the office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Waterloo Crescent,
East Perth.

Portion of Avon Location 12098 and be- 740 m 2
ing part of the land comprised in Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1345 Folio 209

Portion of Avon Location 19913 and be- 3840 m2
Betty Jean Silinger

	

ing part of the land comprised in Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 507 Folio 94

Please note item 2 supersedes item 6 of the Notice of Intention to Resume published in the Government Gazette on 29
November 1985, page 4459 .

Dated this 22nd day of April, 1986.

D. K. DANS,
Minister for Works .

D. R. WARNER,
Director, Administration and Finance .

Schedule

Owner or Reputed Occupier or Reputed Area
No . Owner Occupier Description (approx .)

Schedule

No. on Plan Owner or Reputed Occupier or Reputed Area
L&S, W.A . Owner Occupier Description (approx.)
No. 127

Cono Galati and Guerino Cono

	

Galati

	

and Portion of Wellington Location 1 and be- 165 m2
Adam John Galati Guerino Adam John ing Lot 30 on Diagram 69495 being

Galati part of the land comprised in Certifi-
cate of Title Volume 1268 Folio 60

Kuvera Nominees Pty Ltd . . . Kuvera Nominees Pty Ltd . .

2 . Louis Joseph Silinger and L. J. and B . J . Silinger



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

NATURE RESERVES OF THE SHIRES OF YORK AND
NORTHAM DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLAN

THE abovementioned draft management plan for Nature
Reserves of the Shires of York and Northam is available for
public comment, for a period of three months .
The Shires of York and Northam are situated

approximately 75 km east of Perth. There are two Nature
Reserves in the Shire of York-St . Ronan's and Wambyn,
and four in the Shire of Northam-Clackline, Mokine,
Throssell and Meenar . All six reserves are set aside for the
conservation of flora and fauna, and are vested in the
National Parks and Nature Conservation Authority which
will manage the reserves through the Department of Conser-
vation and Land Management .
The draft management plan identifies the biological and

physical resources, existing uses and conservation values of
the Nature Reserves, and details its management objectives
and strategies.

The closing date for submissions is 1 August 1986 .
Copies of the draft are available at the Department of

Conservation and Land Management, at the address given
below, or they may be inspected at the York Shire Council
Office or Library, or the Northam Shire Council Office or
Library .

Submissions should be directed to the Executive Director,
Department of Conservation and Land Management, State
Operations Headquarters, 50 Hayman Road, Como 6152 .

SYD SHEA,
Executive Director,

Conservation and Land Management Authority .

Water Authority of Western Australia.
RIGHTS IN WATER AND IRRIGATION ACT 1914
Notice for Advertisement of application for licence

under section 13 of the Act received by the .
Water Authority of Western Australia

(Regulation 14(1))
NOTICE is hereby given that I the undersigned the Man-
ager for the Water Resources Management Branch, have
received from the occupier of land, as set out in the schedule
below and whose address is shown in that schedule, an appli-
cation for the grant of a licence under section 13 of the
abovementioned Act to divert, take and use water from the
watercourse known as the Donnelly River System for the
land as described in the schedule below and being
continguous to the said watercourse and that any owner or
occupier of land continguous to such watercourse within the
distance of 4.8 kilometres from the said land, who desires to
object to the said application may do so by notice in writing
addressed to me in accordance with the regulations under
the said Act. All objections are to be delivered by certified
mail and must be received by me before 4 .30 p .m. on Friday,
16 May 1986. Late objections will be considered only at my
discretion.

R. E. GREEN,
Manager,

Water Resources Management .

Schedule
Occupier; Postal Address ; Description Of Land .

R. Hunter; 1 Reeve Street, Manjimup ; Nelson Loc. 5489.

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984
Fitzroy Crossing Sewerage
Notice of Authorisation

File F 10824. Project S78.002
WHEREAS by the Water Authority Act 1984 it is provided
that, subject to the provisions of the Act, the Water Auth-
ority, with the authorisation of the Minister for Water Re-
sources, has power to construct or provide major works, and
whereas the preliminary requirements of the said Act have
been complied with now therefore, I, Arthur Tonkin, Minis-
ter for Water Resources, hereby authorise the Water Auth-
ority to undertake the construction or provision of the fol-
lowing works, namely :

1485

Fitzroy Crossing Sewerage
No. 1 Pumping Station, No . 1 Rising Main and Wastewater

Treatment Works
The proposed works consist of the construction of a

wastewater pumping station, rising main and wastewater
treatment works and all other appurtenances connected
therewith.

The proposed works will be constructed in Fitzroy Cross-
ing in the vicinity of Forrest Road, Great Northern Highway
and the-Fitzroy River as shown on Plan PWD WA 56079-1-
1 .

The purpose of the proposed works is to provide for the
disposal of wastewater from contributing parts of the sewer-
age area .

This Authority to construct and provide the works shall
take effect from 18 April 1986 .

ARTHUR TONKIN,
Minister for Water Resources .

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984
Water Supply-Country
Notice of Authorisation .

File F 13065 . Project W76.015 .
WHEREAS by the Water Authority Act 1984 it is provided
that subject to the provisions of the Act, the Water Auth-
ority, with the authorisation of the Minister for Water Re-
sources, has power to construct or provide major works, and
whereas the preliminary requirements of the Act have been
compiled with now therefore, I, Arthur Tonkin, Minister for
Water Resources hereby authorise the Water authority to
undertake the construction or provision of the following
works, namely:

Port Hedland Water Supply
2 500 m3 Tank at Finucane Island

The roposed works consist of the construction of a
2 500m3 reinforced concrete circular roofed tank .

The above works are to be complete with all equipment
and materials necessary for the undertaking .

All of the proposed works will be wholly within Forrest
Location 46.

The above works and localities are shown on plan AK16 .
The purpose of the proposed works is to improve the

water supply to Finucane Island.
This Authority to construct and provide the works shall

take effect from 18 April 1986 .
ARTHUR TONKIN,

Minister for Water Resources.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 (AS AMENDED)

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendment has been
Prepared and is Available for Inspection

City of Armadale Town Planning Scheme No. 2-
Amendment No. 5

SPC 853-3-22-4, Pt . 5 .
NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Armadale in pursu-
ance of its powers under the Town Planning and Develop-
ment Act 1928 (as amended) has prepared a Town Planning
Scheme Amendment for the purpose of:

(a) rezoning Part of Lot 211, Canns Road, Bedfordale
from Rural "C" zone to Special Use (Residential
Accommodation) zone; and

(b) aniending the Scheme Text accordingly by
inserting a new line in the Special Use Develop-
ment Table in sequential order of established
presentation .

All plans and documents setting out and explaining the
Amendment have been deposited at Council Offices, 145 Jull
Street, Armadale W.A. and will be open for inspection with-
out charge during the hours of 9 .00 a .m . to 4 .00 p.m. on all
days of the week except Saturdays, Sundays and Public
Holidays until and including 5 June 1986 .



1486

The plans and documents have also been deposited at the
office of the State Planning Commission, Perth and will
similarly be open for inspection for the same period between
the hours of 8.00 a .m. and 4.00 p.m .

Any person who desires to make a submission on the
Amendment should make the submission in writing in the
form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it with Town
Clerk, City of Armadale P .O. Box 69 Armadale W.A. 6112,
on or before 5 June 1986.

J. W. FLATOW,
Town Clerk

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24 April 1986 .

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 (AS AMENDED)

Advertisement of Approved Town Planning Scheme
Amendment

City of Wanneroo Town Planning Scheme No. 1-
Amendment No. 318

SPC 853-2-30-1, Pt . 318.
IT is hereby notified for public information, in accordance
with section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act
1928 (as amended) that the Minister for Planning approved
the City of Wanneroo Town Planning Scheme Amendment
on 26 March 1986 for the purpose of:

Schedule
1 . Rezoning Lot 551 Moolanda Boulevard, Kingsley

from "Residential Development" to "Commercial" .

2. Adding the following reference to the shopping
centre in Schedule 5 of the Scheme Text .
"South Moolanda Boulevard Local Shopping

Centre, Lot 551 Moolanda Boulevard Kingsley . . .
800 m 2" .

N. TRANDOS,
Mayor.

R. F. COFFEY,
Town Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 (AS AMENDED)

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendment has been
Prepared and is Available for Inspection

Town of Northam Town Planning Scheme No . 2-Amend-
ment No. 13

SPC 853-4-3-2, Pt . 13 .
NOTICE is hereby given that the Town of Northam in
pursuance of its powers under the Town Planning and De-
velopment Act 1928 (as amended) has prepared a Town
Planning Scheme Amendment for the purpose of rezoning
lot 30, Northam Town Lot 13-Fitzgerald Street, Northam
from "Industrial" to "Commercial" .

All plans and documents setting out and explaining the
Amendment have been deposited at Council Offices, 298
Fitzgerald Street, Northam W .A. and will be open for in-
spection without charge during the hours of 10.00 a.m . to
4 .00 p .m. on all days of the week except Saturdays, Sundays
and Public Holidays until and including 29 May 1986 .

The plans and documents have also been deposited at the
office of the State Planning Commission, Perth and will
similarly be open for inspection for the same period between
the hours of 8 .00 a .m. and 4.00 p .m .

Any person who desires to make a submission on the
Amendment should make the submission in writing in the
form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it with Town
Clerk, Town of Northam P. 0. Box 269, Northam, W.A .
6401 on or before 29 May 1986 .

B. H. WITTBER,
Town Clerk .

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 (AS AMENDED)

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendment has been
Prepared and is Available for Inspection

Shire of Busselton-Town Planning Scheme No . 5-
Amendment No. 57

SPC 853-6-6-6, Pt 57
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Busselton in
pursuance of its powers under the Town Planning and De-
velopment Act 1928 (as amended) has prepared a Town
Planning Scheme Amendment for the purpose of :

(i) Rezoning portion of Part Lot 113 of Sussex
Locatons 170 and 48 Marshall Street Quindalup
having an area of approximately 1 .5 hectares from
"General Farming" to "Single Residential", and

(ii) Rezoning Lot 184 of part Lot 113 of Sussex Lo-
cations 170 and 48 from "General Farming" to
"Recreation".

All plans and documents setting out and explaining the
Amendment have been deposited at Council Offices,
Southern Drive, Busselton W .A . and will be open for inspec-
tion without charge during the hours of 9 .00 a .m. to 4 .00
p.m. on all days of the week except Saturdays, Sundays and
Public Holidays until and including 29 May 1986 .

The plans and documents have also been deposited at the
office of the State Planning Commission, Perth and will
similarly be open for inspection for the same period between
the hours of 8.00 a .m. and 4.00 p.m.

Any person who desires to make a submission on the
Amendment should make the submission in writing in the
form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it with Shire
Clerk, Shire of Busselton P.O. Box 84, Busselton, W.A . 6280
on or before 29 May 1986 .

B. N. CAMERON,
Shire Clerk .

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 (AS AMENDED)

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendment has been
Prepared and is Available for Inspection

Shire of Busselton Town Planning Scheme No. 5-Amend-
ment No. 58

SPC 853-6-6-6, Pt . 58
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Busselton in
pursuance of its powers under the Town Planning and De-
velopment Act 1928 (as amended) has prepared a Town
Planning Scheme Amendment for the purpose of :

1 . Rezoning Lots 86, 87 and 88 of Part Lot 4 Sussex
Location 256 Little Colin Street from Single Resi-
dential to Short Stay Residential .

2. Rezoning portion of Part Lot 70 of Sussex Location
256 Little Colin Street having an area of
approximately 2 157 m 2 from Single Residential to
Short Stay Residential ; and

3. Rezoning the eastern portion of the Little Colin
Street road reserve having an area of
approximately 1 670 m 2 to Short Stay Residential.

All plans and documents setting out and explaining the
Amendment have been deposited at Council Offices,
Southern Drive, Busselton, W.A. and will be open for inspec-
tion without charge during the hours of 9 .00 a.m. to 4 .00
p.m. on all days of the week except Saturdays, Sundays and
Public Holidays until and including 5 June 1986 .

The plans and documents have also been deposited at the
office of the State Planning Commission, Perth and will
similarly be open for inspection for the same period between
the hours of 8.00 a .m. and 4 .00 p .m .

Any person who desires to make a submission on the
Amendment should make the submission in writing in the
form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it with Shire
Clerk, Shire of Busselton, P .O. Box 84, Busselton, W .A .
6280, on or before 5 June 1986 .

B. N. CAMERON,
Shire Clerk .



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 (AS AMENDED)

Advertisement of Approved Town Planning Scheme
Amendment

Shire of Murray-West Murray Town Planning Scheme-
Amendment No. 54

SPC 853-6-16-3, Pt. 54 .
IT is hereby notified for public information, in accordance
with section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act
1928 (as amended) that the Minister for Planning approved
the Shire of Murray Town Planning Scheme Amendment on
11 April, 1986 for the purpose of :

Schedule .
1 . Rezoning Lot 130 (being Lots 130 and 131 after

amalgamation) of Murray Location 16, Pinjarra
Road, Barraghup from Special Rural to Special Use
(Caravan Park) .

2. Adding Lot 130 (being lots 130 and 131 after amal-
gamation) of Murray Location 16, Pinjarra Road,
Barraghup to the Schedule-Special Use Zone of
the Scheme Text, as follows :

SPECIAL USE ZONE
Schedule

Description of Land

	

Permitted Uses

Lot 130 (being Lots 130 and 131 after Caravan Park and
Amalgamation) of Murray Location 16, related uses .
Pinjarra Road, Barraghup as shown on
Amendment 54 Documents

T. CARAMER,
President.

B. BAKER,
Shire Clerk.

CORRIGENDUM
TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT

1928 (AS AMENDED)
Advertising of Approved Town Planning Scheme

Amendment
Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendment has been

Prepared and is Available or Inspection
Shire of Murray-Pinjarra Town Planning

Scheme-Amendment No. 24
SPC: 853-6-16-1, Pt . 24 .

IT is hereby notified for public inspection that the notice
under the above Amendment No . 24 published at page 1323
of the Government Gazette No. 35 dated 27 March 1986
contained an error which is now corrected as follows :
For the words
Town Planning Scheme No. 1-Amendment No. 24

read
Pinjarra Town Planning Scheme-Amendment No . 24.

B. M. BAKER,
Shire Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 (AS AMENDED)

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendment has been
Prepared and is Available for Inspection
Shire of Dardanup-Town Planning
Scheme No. 3-Amendment No . 20

SPC 853-6-9-6, Pt. 20
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Dardanup in
pursuance of its powers under the Town Planning and De-
velopment Act 1928 (as amended) has prepared a Town
Planning Scheme Amendment for the purpose of amending
the alignment of the Important Regional Road between
46881-2

1487

southwestern corner of the Eaton Townsite, northeast to the
Collie River and extending and modifying adjoining zones to
suit and adding provisions to require the referral of appli-
cations to the Main Roads Department .

All plans and documents setting out and explaining the
Amendment have been deposited at Council Offices, 3 Little
Street, Dardanup, W.A. and will be open for inspection with-
out charge during the hours of 9 .00 a .m . to 4 .00 p .m . on all
days of the week except Saturdays, Sundays and Public
Holidays until and including 22 May 1986.

The plans and documents have also been deposited at the
office of the State Planning Commission, Perth and will
similarly be open for inspection for the same period between
the hours of 8 .00 a .m. and 4.00 p.m .
Any person who desires to make a submission on the

Amendment should make the submission in writing in the
form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it with Shire
Clerk, Shire of Dardanup, 3 Little Street, Dardanup, W.A .
6236 on or before 22 May, 1986 .

C . J . SPRAGG,
Shire Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 1928
(AS AMENDED)

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendment has been
Prepared and is Available for Inspection

Shire of Dardanup Town Planning Scheme No . 3-Amend-
ment No . 22

SPC 853-6-9-6, Pt . 22 .
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Dardanup in
pursuance of its powers under the Town Planning and De-
velopment Act 1928 (as amended) has prepared a Town
Planning Scheme Amendment for the purpose of zoning
part of Pt 1 of B.A.A. lot 354, corner Moore and Resta
Roads, "Additional Use-Transport Depot", and amending
Clause 3 .15 .2-"Additional Use Zones" and Appendix IV of
the Scheme Text .

All plans and documents setting out and explaining the
Amendment have been deposited at Council Offices, 3 Little
Street, Dardanup W .A. and will be open for inspection with-
out charge during the hours of 9 .00 a.m. to 4 .00 p.m. on all
days of the week except Saturdays, Sundays and Public
Holidays until and including 29 May 1986 .

The plans and documents have also been deposited at the
office of the State Planning Commission, Perth and will
similarly be open for inspection for the same period between
the hours of 8 .00 a.m. and 4.00 p.m .
Any person who desires to make a submission on the

Amendment should make the submission in writing in the
form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it with Shire
Clerk, Shire of Dardanup, 3 Little Street, Dardanup W .A .
6236, on or before 29 May 1986 .

C . J. SPRAGG,
Shire Clerk .

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 (AS AMENDED)

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendment has been
Prepared and is Available for Inspection
Shire of Rockingham Town Planning
Scheme No. 1-Amendment No . 154

SPC 853-2-28-1, Pt . 154.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Rockingham in
pursuance of its powers under the Town Planning and De-
velopment Act 1928 (as amended) has prepared a Town
Planning Scheme Amendment for the purpose of amending
the Scheme Text to incorporate provisions relating to Devel-
opment Applications, Approvals, Offences and Penalties .
All plans and documents setting out and explaining the

Amendment have been deposited at Council Offices, Council
Avenue, Rockingham W .A. and will be open for inspection
without charge during the hours of 9 .00 a.m. to 4 .00 p.m. on
all days of the week except Saturdays, Sundays and Public
Holidays until and including 29 May 1986 .



1488

The plans and documents have also been deposited at the
office of the State Planning Commission, Perth and will
similarly be open for inspection for the same period between
the hours of 8.00 a.m. and 4 .00 p .m .

Any person who desires to make a submission on the
Amendment should make the submission in writing in the
form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it with Shire
Clerk, Shire of Rockingham, P .O. Box 42 Rockingham W .A .
6168, on or before 29 May 1986 .

G. G. HOLLAND,
Shire Clerk .

METROPOLITAN REGION TOWN PLANNING
SCHEME ACT 1959-1985

Metropolitan Region Scheme
Notice of Amendment

Amendment No. 629/33A ; File No. 833/2/21/46 .

1 . In accordance with the provisions of section 33A of the
Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act 1959-
1985, the State Planning Commission resolved to amend the
Metropolitan Region Scheme as referred to in the First
Schedule hereto .

2. Copies of the map that forms part of the Metropolitan
Region Scheme which is being amended are available for
public inspection free of charge, during ordinary business
hours except on public holidays, at the places mentioned in
the Second Schedule hereto .

3. Please note that any person who feels aggrieved by the
Amendment may appeal against the Amendment to the
Minister for Planning in the prescribed manner . Forms of
Notice of Appeal are available at the places of public inspec-
tion .

4. The Notice of Appeal together with full particulars, in
the form of a written submission of the grounds upon which
the appeal is made, shall be lodged with the Minister for
Planning and a copy served on State Planning Commission,
22 St. George's Terrace, Perth on or before Friday, 27 June
1986 .

R . E . PETERS,
Acting Executive Secretary,
State Planning Commission.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

[24 April 1986 .

Second Schedule
Public Inspection:

1 . Office of the State Planning Commission, 8th
Floor, Oakleigh Building, 22 St. George's Terrace,
Perth, W .A. 6000 .

2 . Office of the Municipality of the Shire of Swan,
Great Northern Highway, Middle Swan, W.A. 6056 .

3 . J . B. Battye Library, Alexander Library Building,
Cultural Centre, Perth, W .A. 6000.

SHIRE OF WYNDHAM-EAST KIMBERLEY
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1985

SUMMARY
$

Debit Balance 1/7/84	 362 227.43
Receipts 1984/85	 7021446.78

$ 6 659 219.35
6659219.35

Payments 1984/85	 6734782.18
Debit Balance 30/6/85	 $75562.83

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 1985
Assets

$
Current Assets	 656 431 .91
Non-Current Assets	 199 860.82
Deferred Assets	 964 904.53
Fixed Assets	 7386972.36

$ 9 208169.62
Liabilities

$

(a) calculate depreciation to write off the cost of each fixed asset over its
estimated useful life ;

(b) recognise all liabilities which exist at balance date ; and
(c) recognise as assets loans receivable where repayments are due after

balance date.
2. The policy at (a) complies with the requirements of the Local Government

Act and the Accounting Directions, although it is not in accordance with gener-
ally accepted accounting standards .

3 . The policies at (b) and (c) do not comply with the Local Government Act,
which requires an annual statement showing the assets and liabilities of the
Council, nor does it comply with generally accepted accounting standards
although it is consistent with previous years.

4. There is some doubt as to the legality of certain rates, including mining
rates, which Council has raised, and until the situation is clarified the collection
of such rates is doubtful . In addition there are other assets where recoverability
is doubtful. In my opinion, a provision of $ 335 000 for doubtful debts should be
raised and charged to the municipal accumulation account to cover the possi-
bility of non-recovery .

Payments

Administration	 349 564 .26
Membership	 27 304.86
Debt Service	 1175657.07
Public Works and Services (Roads)	 916 494.09
Caravan Parks	 98105.74
Reserves Contraction	 1783494.24
Reserves Maintenance	 254 227.07
Buildings Construction	 212 228.33
Buildings Maintenance	 431 007.85
Town Planning	 6794.68
Health Services	 176 946.72
Cemeteries	 6191.21
Building Control	 38 587.58
Private Works	 23 953.16
Community Services	 268 737.65
P W Overheads (unallocated)	 2729.50
Purchase of Plant	 110 560.75
Plant Operation Costs (unallocated)	 70 881 .75
Donations and Grants	 19 327.84
Materials	 8461.97
All other Expenditure	 753 525.81

$ 6 734 782.18

Receipts
$

Rates	 747 503 .65
Licences	 170 061 .04
Government Grants	 3858438 .85
Income from Property	 455 453 .79
Private Works	 198 108 .78
Sanitation Charges	 129 945 .56
Fines and Penalties	 150.00
Cemetery Receipts	 1445.00
Sale of Assets	 43 003 .32
All other Revenue	 317 221 .85
Loan Payments P W D	 349 089 .84
Loan Payments S E C	 508 791 .75
S E C Collections	 242 233 .35

$ 7 021 446.78

Current Liabilities	
Non-Current Liabilities	
Deferred Liabilities	

172 802.72
147 081.09

4 742 098.43
$ 5 061 982.24

First Schedule SUMMARY
$

Metropolitan Region Scheme Map Sheet Number 12 is Total Assets	 9208169.62
amended by substituting the zones and reservations shown
on Amending Map Sheet Number 12/28M for those parts of

Total Liabilities	
Municipal Accumulation a/c	

5061982.24
$ 4 146 187 .38

Map Sheet Number 12 .
The purpose of the Amendment is to relocate the site of

the Ballajura Public Purpose (High School) Reserve to a
Location approximately 300 metres south .

The effect of the Amendment is to exclude :
(i) from Public Purposes (High School) Reservation

and include it in the Urban Zone .

We hereby certify that the above figures and particulars are correct .
S. BRADLEY .

President,
B . R . THOMPSON,

Shire Clerk .

(ii) from the Urban Zone and include it in the Public
Purposes (High School) Reservation .

The Amendment is depicted on State Planning Com-
mission Plan Number 4.0860 .

Auditor's Report
1 . The accounts of the Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley are prepared on

the basis of historical costs. In preparing its balance sheet it is not the policy of
the Council to:-



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

5 . I have, with the assistance of my staff, audited the books of the Shire of
Wyndham-East Kimberley for the year ended 30 June 1985 . In my opinion, the
balance sheet, statement of receipts and payments, adjustment account and
municipal accumulation account are in agreement with the books and records of
the Council, and, subject to my comments in paragraph 3, are prepared on a
basis consistent with the Local Government Act and the Accounting Directions .

R. G . HOWARD,
Horwath and Horwath,
Chartered Accountants .

DISPOSAL OF UNCOLLECTED GOODS ACT 1970

Notice under Part VI of intention to apply to Court for an
order to sell or otherwise dispose of goods valued in
excess of $300 .

TO Laurence Osborne Hoycard of 40 Prinsep Street,
Norseman you were given notice on 25 March 1986 that the
goods located and stored at the Shire of Dundas Depot,
Mildura Street, Norseman were to be removed .

Unless not more than one month after the date of the
giving of this notice you either remove or give directions for
the removal of goods the shire of Dundas of Prinsep Street,
Norseman intends making an application to the Court for an
order to sell or otherwise dispose of them in accordance with
the Act .

Dated this 15th day of April, 1986 .
E . B . PEGG,

Shire Clerk .

SHIRE OF QUAIRADING .
Notice

PURSUANT to the provisions of section 354 (3) of the
Health Act 1911 notice is hereby given to the owner or
persons having interest in lots 25 and 26, Pantapin townsite,
within the Shire of Quairading that a demolition order,
under the provisions of section 137 of the Health Act has
been issued in respect of the house and buildings situated on
the aforesaid lots and that if no person shall claim the
above-mentioned property it will be demolished by Council .

T . L . WHITE,
Shire Clerk .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960
Town of East Fremantle

Notice of Intention to Borrow
Proposed Loan No. 142-$56 500

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government Act
1960 the Town of East Fremantle hereby gives notice that it
proposes to borrow, by the sale of debentures, money on the
following terms: $56 500 repayable at the Commonwealth
Bank, Palmyra . The loan will be over an 8 year period
repayable by 16 equal instalments of principal and interest .
Purpose: Purchase of Computer and Office Equipment.

Schedule and estimate of the cost thereof and statements
required by section 609 are open for inspection of ratepayers
at the Office of the Town of East Fremantle between the
hours of 8.30 a .m. and 4 .00 p .m. Mondays to Fridays for 35
days after the publication of this notice .

Dated this 22nd day of April, 1986 .

I . G. HANDCOCK,
Mayor.

M. G. COWAN,
Town Clerk.

1489

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960
Shire of Boulder

Notice of Intention to Borrow
Proposed Loan (No . 74) of $100 000

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government Act
1960 the Shire of Boulder hereby gives notice that it pro-
poses to borrow money by the sale of a debenture, repayable
at the Office of the lender, by equal half-yearly instalments
of principal and interest, for the following terms and pur-
poses: Loan No. 74-$100 000-10 Year Term-Provision
of Staff Housing .

Plans, specifications and estimates as required by section
609 of the Local Government Act are available for inspection
at the Office of the Council during business hours for 35
days after publication of this notice .

Dated this 24th day of April, 1986 .
C . P . DAWS,

President.
R. G. HADLOW,

Shire Clerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960
Shire of Broome

Notice of Intention to Borrow
(Proposed Loans (No . 126) of $20 000 and

(No. 127) of $50 000)
PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government Act
1960 the Broome Shire Council gives notice of its intention
to borrow money by the sale of debentures on the following
terms and for the following purposes : $20 000 for a period of
10 years repayable at the office of the Council by 20 half-
yearly instalments of principal and interest. Purpose: Pur-
chase and erection of Rubbish Tip Fence .
The loan is to be renegotiated at four yearly intervals at

the interest rate then applicable .
$50 000 for a period of five years repayable at the office of

the Council by 10 half-yearly instalments of principal and
interest. Purpose: Purchase and installation of Computer
System.

Plans, specifications and estimates of costs as required by
section 609 of the Act are available for inspection at the
office of the Council for 35 days following publication of this
notice .

Dated this 21st day of April, 1986 .
K. A . S. MALE,

President.
D. L. HAYNES,

Clerk .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960
Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley

Notice of Intention to Borrow
Proposed Loan (No . 90) of $150 000

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government Act
1960, the Wyndham-East Kimberley Shire Council hereby
gives notice that it proposes to borrow money by the sale of
a debenture or debentures on the following terms and for the
following purpose: $150 000 for ten (10) years at the ruling
interest rate, repayable at the Office of the Council in
Wyndham by twenty (20) equal half yearly instalments of
principal and interest. Purpose : Provision of Staff Housing.

Plans, specifications and estimates as required by section
609 of the Act are available for inspection at the Office of
the Council during normal business hours for a period of
thirty-five (35) days after publication of this notice.

Dated this 15th day of April, 1986 .
S. BRADLEY,

President.
M. N. BROWN,

Shire Clerk.



1490

CONSUMER AFFAIRS ACT 1971-1983
Order

I, NORMAN RICHARD FLETCHER, Commissioner for
Consumer Affairs being in agreement with a
recommendation by the Consumer Products Safety Com-
mittee and in pursuance of section 23R(1) of the Consumer
Affairs Act 1971-1983 prohibit the supply of the particular
goods described in the Schedule .

Dated this 23rd day of April, 1986 .
N. R. FLETCHER,

Commissioner for Consumer Affairs .

Schedule
A class of goods being in the nature of a slingshot, catapult

or shanghai which incorporate a hand held grip with either
Y or U shaped prongs to which elastic material designed to
propel a projectile is attached .

CONSUMER AFFAIRS ACT 1971-1983
Order

I, NORMAN RICHARD FLETCHER, Commissioner for
Consumer Affairs being in agreement with a
recommendation by the Consumer Products Safety Com-

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

ACCEPTED TENDERS
For Floor, Window and General Cleaning of the following Departmental Buildings .

Contract No .

1/86	
2/86	
3/86	
4/86	
5/86	
6/86	
7/86	
8/86	
9/86	
10/86	
11/86	
12/86	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24 April 1986 .

Project

Falls Rd, Primary School	
Kardinya Primary School	
Oberthur Primary School	
Wattleup Primary School	
Yangebup Primary School	
Millars Well Primary School	
Duncraig Senior High School	
Kalamunda Senior High School	
Swan View Senior High School	
Hedland Senior High School	
Distance Education	
Education Department Head Office	

mittee and in pursuance of section 23R(1) of the Consumer
Affairs Act 1971-1983 prohibit the supply of the particular
goods described in the Schedule .

Dated this 23rd day of April, 1986 .
N. R. FLETCHER,

Commissioner for Consumer Affairs .

Schedule
Young One Ring Rattle-Item No . 650 .

CONSUMER AFFAIRS ACT 1971-1983
Order

I, NORMAN RICHARD FLETCHER, Commissioner for
Consumer Affairs being in agreement with a
recommendation by the Consumer Products Safety Com-
mittee and in pursuance of section 23R(1) of the Consumer
Affairs Act 1971-1983 prohibit the supply of the particular
goods described in the Schedule.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 1986 .
N. R. FLETCHER,

Commissioner for Consumer Affairs .

Schedule
Nurseryland Infants Plush Ring Rattle-Code Number

04 02 750-259 .

Contractor

	

Rate P.A .

Berkeley Services	$22035 .45
Charles Service Co	$28556.00
Keep Clean W.A	$25300.00
Keep Clean W.A	$11000.00
Rexy's Cleaning Service	$22150.04
Aberdeen Cleaning Service	$34194.90
Quirk Property Services	$80686.00
Berkeley Services	$85919.00
Compact Cleaning Services	$61800.00
Aberdeen Cleaning Services	$66897.60
Berkeley Services	$23293.80
Quirk Property Services	$164140.00

R. L. VICKERY,
Director General of Education .

EDUCATION ACT 1928
EDUCATION ACT AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 3) 1986

MADE by the Minister for Education .
Citation

1 . These regulations may be cited as the Education Act Amendment Regulations (No . 3)
1986 .
Commencement

2 . These regulations shall come into operation on 28 April 1986 .

Principal regulations
3 . In these regulations the Education Act Regulations 1960* are referred to as the

principal regulations .
[*Reprinted in the Gazette on 19 March 1971 at p . 855. For amendments to 24 February

1986 see 1984 Index to Legislation of Western Australia and the Gazettes of 1 February 1985,
15 March 1985, 29 March 1985, 3 May 1985, 24 May 1985, 25 October 1985, 29 November
1985, 6 December 1985 and 24 January 1986.]
Reg. 4 amended

4. Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is amended-
(a) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical positions the following definitions-

"special "special position" means a position declared to be a special position under
regulation 90B (2) ; and

"the Board" means the Teachers Promotions and Review Advisory Board
constituted under regulation 90A; " ; and

(b) by deleting the definition of "the Tribunal Act" .



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

1491

Regulation 75 amended
5. Regulation 75 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (5)-

(a) by deleting "21 days" and substituting the following-
" 14 days "; and

(b) by deleting "Secondary Schools Appointments Board constituted pursuant to regu-
lation 102A of these regulations" and substituting the following-
" the Board " .

Reg. 87 repealed and substituted
6. Regulation 87 of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is

substituted-
87. 87. Subject to these regulations, an appointment or a promotion to a promotional

position shall be made in accordance with such of the provisions of these regulations as
apply in relation to the position in question . ' .

Regs. 90A, 90B and 90C inserted
7. After regulation 90 of the principal regulations the following regulations are inserted-

Teachers Promotions and Review Advisory Board
90A. (1) There shall be a board to be known as the Teachers Promotions and

Review Advisory Board.
(2) Subject to these regulations the Board shall consist of the following members-

(a) one person appointed by the Minister who shall be chairman ;
(b) 2 persons nominated by the Director General ; and
(c) 2 persons nominated by the Union .

(3) The Minister may appoint a person to be deputy of the person appointed under
subregulation (2) (a) .

(4) A nomination for the purposes of subregulation (2) (b) or (c) may be made from
time to time and may be expressed to operate for a period or in such circumstances as
are specified in the instrument of nomination .
Functions of the Board
90B . (1) Subject to these regulations, the functions of the Board shall be-

(a) to make recommendations relating to appointments, promotions and pro-
motion lists in relation to promotional positions and special positions as
required under these regulations ; and

(b) to consider and determine appeals with respect to any recommendation for an
appointment or promotion in relation to which an appeal may be made to the
Board under these regulations .

(2) For the purposes of these regulations the Director-General may declare any
position on the teaching staff to be a special position .

(3) Notwithstanding anything in these regulations, where under subregulation (2) a
position on the teaching staff is declared to be a special position the relevant provisions
of these regulations that apply in relation to special positions of that class apply to and
in relation to that position in lieu of any other provisions of these regulations that, but
for that declaration, would have applied in relation thereto .
Proceedings of the Board
90C . (1) The Board shall meet at such times and places as are appointed by the

Chairman .
(2) Except to the extent that they are prescribed the Board shall determine the

procedures to be adopted at any meetings thereof .
(3) At any meeting of the Board a quorum shall consist of the Chairman or deputy of

the Chairman and one member appointed under regulation 90A (2) (b) and one member
appointed under 90A (2) (c) .

(4) A member shall not take part in any proceedings of the Board in which that
member or any person related to that member has an interest .

(5) A nomination for the purposes of regulation 90A (2) (b) or (c) may be withdrawn
by the nominator at any time .

(6) The Minister may for reasonable cause remove a member at any time .
(7) For the purposes of subregulation (4), a person is related to a member if that

person-
(a) is married to the member or is living with the member in a de facto relation-

ship ; or
(b) is the father or mother or a brother or sister of the member . ' .

Reg. 91 repealed
8. Regulation 91 of the principal regulations is repealed .

Reg. 93 amended
9 . Regulation 93 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1) by deleting

"twenty-one" and substituting the following-
" 14

	

.
Reg. 94 amended

10. Regulation 94 of the principal regulations is amended-
(a) by repealing subregulations (lb) and (lc) ; and
(b) in subregulation (1d) by deleting "Primary Schools Appointments" .

Reg. 95 amended
11 . Regulation 95 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1) by deleting

"and the teacher may appeal under the Tribunal Act" in paragraph (b) .
Reg. 99 amended

12. Regulation 99 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1) by deleting
subparagraph (ia) .



1492	GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24 April 1986 .

Reg. 100E amended
13 . Regulation 100E of the principal regulations is amended-

(a) in subregulation (3), by deleting "Primary School Appointments" in paragraph (b) ;
and

(b) in subregulation (4) by deleting "Primary School Appointments" .
Reg. 102A repealed

14 . Regulation 102A of the principal regulations is repealed .
Reg. 102DA amended

15. Regulation 102DA of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (2) by
deleting "and the teacher may appeal against the decision of the Board under the Tribunal
Act" .
Reg. 102DAA amended

16 . Regulation 102DAA of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (5) by
deleting "subsection (1) of section 30 of the Tribunal Act" and substituting the following-

" section 80 (1) of the Industrial Relations Act 1979 ' .
Reg. 102DAB amended

17 . Regulation 102DAB of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (3) by
deleting "subsection (1) of section 30 of the Tribunal Act" and substituting the following-

" section 80 (1) of the Industrial Relations Act 1979 ' .
Reg. 102DAC amended

18 . Regulation 102DAC of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (3) by
deleting "subsection (1) of section 30 of the Tribunal Act" and substituting the following-

" section 80 (1) of the Industrial Relations Act 1979 " .
Reg. 102DAD amended

19. Regulation 102DAD of the principal regulations is amended by repealing subregulation
(1) .
Reg. 102DA amended

20. Regulation 102DA of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (2) by
deleting "and the teacher may appeal against the decision of the Board under the Tribunal
Act".
Regs. 1021 and 102J repealed

21 . Regulations 1021 and 102J of the principal regulations is repealed .
Reg. 102K amended

22 . Regulation 102K of the principal regulations is amended by repealing subregulation
(1) .
Reg. 102L amended

23 . Regulation 102L of the principal regulations is amended-
(a) by repealing subregulation (1) ; and
(b) by repealing subregulation (4) .

Reg. 102M amended
24. Regulation 102M of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1)-

(a) by deleting "a Board" and substituting the following-
" the Board " ;

(b) by deleting "21" and substituting the following-
" 14 " ;

(c) by deleting "a Board's" and substituting the following-
" the Board's "; and

(d) by deleting "that Board's" and substituting the following-
" the Board's ".

Reg. 262C amended
25. Regulation 262C of the principal regulations is amended-

(a) by repealing subregulation (1) ; and
(b) in subregulation (3), by deleting "twenty-one" and substituting the following-

" 14 " .

Reg. 262F amended
26 . Regulation 262F of the principal regualations is amended-

(a) in subregulation (3), by deleting "Primary Schools Appointments" where occurring in
each case in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) ;

(b) in subregulation (5), by deleting "Primary Schools Appointments" ; and
(c) in subregulation (6), by deleting "Primary Schools Appointments" .

Transitional
27 . Notwithstanding anything in these regulations where on the day that these regulations

come into operation a matter has been commenced but has not been completed before a board
constituted under the principal regulations as in force before the day that these regulations
come into operation the matter may be dealt with by the board under the principal regulations
as in force before the day that these regulations came into operation .

R. J. PEARCE,
Minister for Education.

[This notice supersedes the notice published on pages 1459 to 1461 of "Government Ga-
zette" (No. 44) dated 18 April 1986.1



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

1493

BUILDING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

Tenders, closing at West Perth, at 2 .30 p .m. on the dates mentioned hereunder, are invited for the following projects .
Tenders are to be addressed to :-

The Minister for Works,
C/- Contract Office,
Dumas House,
2 Havelock Street,
West Perth, Western Australia 6005 .

and are to be endorsed as being a tender for the relevant project .
The highest, lowest, or any tender will not necessarily be accepted .

M. J. BEGENT,
Executive Director,

Building Management Authority .

Contract
No . Project Closing

Date
Tender Documents
now available at

24335	 W.A. College of Advanced Education-Churchlands-New 6/5/86 BMA West Perth

24336	

Library-Passenger Lift Installation . (Nominated Sub
Contract)

W.A. College of Advanced Education-Churchlands-New 29/4/86 BMA West Perth

24337	
Library-Electrical Installation. (Nominated Sub Contract)

W.A. College of Advanced Education-Churchlands-New Nurse 29/4/86 BMA West Perth

24338

Education Building. (Invited Tenderers only Builders
Categorisation Category A.) Deposit on Documents $400 .
(Documents Available Tuesday 8/4/86)

W.A. College of Advanced Education-Churchlands-New Li- 29/4/86 BMA West Perth

24339	

brary. (Invited Tenderers only Builders Catergorisation Cat-
egory B .) Deposit on Documents $150

W.A. College of Advanced Education-Churchlands-New 29/4/86 BMA West Perth

24333	

Library-Mechanical Services. (Nominated Sub Contract) De-
posit on Documents $75 entitles tenderers to two sets of
documents

Department for Sport and Recreation-Tone River Recreation 29/4/86 BMA West Perth

24340	

Camp (Manjimup)-Upgrade to Cottages . Builders
Categorisation Category D

Rockingham Beach Primary School-Education Support

extended

6/5/86

BMA Bunbury

BMA West Perth

24341	
Centre-Alterations and Additions

Osborne Park Hospital-Operating Suite Remodelling . Builders 6/5/86 BMA West Perth
24342	

Categorisation Category D
Padbury High School-Stage 1-Aluminium Windows. Nomi- 29/4/86 BMA West Perth

24343	
nated Sub Contract

Busselton Primary School-Canteen and Covered Assembly Area 29/4/86 BMA West Perth

24344	 Roleystone District High School-Stage 2 Additions. Builders 6/5/86
BMA Bunbury
BMA West Perth

24345	
Categorisation Category D

W.A. College of Advanced Education- Churchlands School of 6/5/86 BMA West Perth

24346	

Nursing-Electrical Services. Nominated Sub Contract . (Docu-
ments available Tuesday 15/4/86)

Padbury High School-Stage 1-Mechanical Services . Nomi- 29/4/86 BMA West Perth

24347	
nated Sub Contract.

W.A. College of Advanced Education-Churchlands School of 6/5/86 BMA West Perth

24349	

Nursing-Mechanical Services. Nominated Sub Contract .
(Documents available Tuesday 15/4/86) Deposit on Documents
$110; (2 sets of domuments to tenderers)

Collie District Hospital-Redevelopment Stage 1 Phase 1 . Invited 20/5/86 BMA West Perth
Tenderers only. Builders Categorisation Category B. Deposit BMA Bunbury
on Documents $200 . BMA Albany

24350	 Authority for Intellectually Handicapped Persons-Bentley, 13/5/86
BMA Narrogin
BMA West Perth

24351	

Beckenham and Kenwick-Duplex Housing Units-Design
and Construct.

North Kalgoorlie Primary School-Covered Assembly . 13/5/86 BMA West Perth
24352	 Department for Community Services-Forrestfield Child Care 6/5/86

BMA Kalgoorlie
BMA West Perth

24353	
Centre-Erection . Builders Categorisation Category D .

Department for Community Services-Cannington Child Care 6/5/86 BMA West Perth

24354	
Centre-Erection . Builders Categorisation Category D .

Osborne Park Hospital-Operating Suite Remodelling- 6/5/86 BMA West Perth

24355	
Electrical Services. Nominated Sub Contract .

Roleystone High School-Stage 2- Mechanical Services . Nomi- 6/5/86 BMA West Perth

24356	
nated Sub Contract .

Department for Community Services-Kununurra Child Care 6/5/86 BMA West Perth

24357	

Facility-Extensions . Builders Categorisation Category D .

Hospital Laundry and Linen Service Murdoch-Air Conditioning 6/5/86

BMA Karratha
BMA South Hedland
BMA Kununurra
BMA West Perth

24358	
of Offices and First Aid Room Remodelling.

Collie District Hospital-Redevelopment Stage 1, Phase 27/5/86 BMA West Perth
1-Electrical Installation . Nominated Sub Contract. Deposit
on Documents : $150 BMA Bunbury



1494

Contract
No .

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

[24 April 1986 .

BUILDING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY-continued

ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS

Project

24294	Esperance Community Health and Development Centre-Elec-
trical Installation 1986

24292	Esperance Community Health and Development Centre-
Mechanical Services

24291	Esperance Community Health and Development Centre-Con-
struction of New Building

24311	Northam Dept. of Agriculture-District Offices-Electrical In-
stallation

STATE TENDER BOARD OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Tenders for Government Supplies

Contractor

	

Amount

MacKenzies Electrical Ser-

	

57 300
vice

R. J. Knotts Plumbing Con-

	

81 442
tractors

G.K.W. Building Industries

	

780 438
Pty Ltd

Landswest Electrical Services.

	

66 556

Date of

	

Schedule

	

Supplies Required

	

Date of
Advertising

	

No.

	

Closing

1986

	

1986
April 11	37A1986	Laundry Equipment Domestic (one year period)-Various Government De-

partments	 May 1
April 11	51A1986	Floor and Wall Cleaning and Maintenance Products (one year period)-

Various Government Departments	 May 1
April 11	333A1986	Low Loader Prime Movers one off to two off-Main Roads Department . . . .

	

May 1
April 11	334A1986	11 000 kg 4 x 4 Diesel Powered Cab Chassis Six (6) only and 11000 kg 4 x 4

Diesel Powered Cab Chassis Two (2) only-Conservation and Land Man-
agement	 May 1

April 18	8A1986	Infusion Sets, Sterile, Single Use (2 year period)-various Government De-
partments	 May 8

April 18	13A1986	Bandages and Dressings etc . (2 year period)-various Government Depart-
ments	 May 8

April 18	16A1986	Coffee and Tea (1 year period)-various Government Departments	May 8
April 18	65A1986	Disinfectants and Antiseptics, Hospital Grade (1 year period)-various Gov-

ernment Departments	 May 8
April 18	135A1986	Office Furniture, Modular Group 6-various Government Departments	May 8
April 18	335A1986	6- to 7-metre Aluminium Patrol Vessel one (1) only and Tandem Trailer

(recalled)-Department of Marine and Harbours	. . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . .
April 18	338A1986	Wheels, Railway Rolled or Cast Steel Standard Gauge (650 only)-Westrail	May 8
April 18	339A1986	Wheels, Railway Rolled or Cast Steel Narrow Gauge (300 only)-Westrail . .

	

May 8
April 24	343A1986	Basins, Hairdressing Shampoo Pedestal Type (25 only) and Hairdressing

Swivel-Arm Pedestal Type (3 only)-Education Department	May 8
April 24	9A1986	Tyres (1 year period) various Government Departments (excluding MTT) ..

	

May 15
April 24	55A1986	Timber Hardware Sawn Jarrah (1 year period)-various Government Depart-

ments	 May 15
April 24	77A1986	Calculating Machines (1 year period)-various Government Departments ...

	

May 15
April 24	341A1986	Cab Chassis Tandem Axle Twin Steer Diesel Powered one (1) only-Main

Roads Department	 May 15
April 24	342A1986	Multi Format Imaging Camera, Radiology Department, Royal Perth Hos-

pital	 May 22
April 24	340A1986	Magnetic Resonance Imaging System-Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital, QEII

Medical Centre	 July 24

For Sale by Tender

Date of

	

Schedule

	

For Sale

	

Date of
Advertising

	

No.

	

Closing

1986

	

1986
April 11	328A1986	4.3 m Savage Aluminium Dinghy (MRD 5000) fitted with Mercury 40L Out-

board Motor (MRD 5006) and T350 Trailit Break/Back Trailer (MRD 5001)
at Carlisle	 May 1

April 11	329A1986	1980 Toyota Dyna HU30 Tray Top Truck (MRD 4813) at Carlisle	May 1
April 11	330A1986	1978 John Deere C J D 894 Loader Backhoe (MRD 3065) at Carlisle	May 1
April 11	331A1986	1972 Fiat 500 Front End Loader (MRD 054) at Carlisle	May 1
April 11	332A1986	1982 Holden WB 1 Tonne fitted with Mechanics Van Body (MRD 6416) at

South Hedland	 May 1
April 18	336A1986	1984 Holden WB 1 Tonne Cab/Chassis (MRD 7686) at Geraldton	May 8
April 18	337A1986	1984 Ford Falcon GL Station Wagon (6QD 028) at Carnarvon	May 8

Tenders addressed to the Chairman, State Tender Board, 815 Hay Street, Perth, will be received for the abovementioned
schedules until 10 a.m. on the dates of closing.

Tenders must be properly endorsed on envelopes otherwise they are liable to rejection .
Tender forms and full particulars may be obtained on application at the Tender Board Office, 815 Hay Street, Perth and at

points of inspection .
No Tender necessarily accepted .

B. E. O'MALLEY,
Chairman, Tender Board .



24 April 1986.]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

Schedule
No .

STATE TENDER BOARD OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA-continued

ACCEPTED TENDERS

APPOINTMENTS
(Under section 6 of the Registration of Births, Deaths and

Marriages Act 1961-1979)
Registrar General's Office,

Perth, 18 April 1986
R.G. No. 29/72.-That Mr Lenard John Clark has been

appointed as District Registrar of Births, Deaths and Mar-
riages for the Broome Registry district to maintain an office
at Broome during the absence on leave of Mr G. J . Ferguson .
This appointment dated from 21 April 1986 to 29 April 1986 .
R.G. No. 112/71.-That Constable Peter Griffith Whitney

has been appointed as Assistant District Registrar of Births
and Deaths for the Northam Registry District to maintain
an office at Toodyay during the absence on leave of Senior
Constable D . J . Lampard. This appointment dates from 5
May 1986 to 15 June 1986 .

P . R. MANNING,
Acting Registrar General .

Particulars

	

Contractor

	

Rate

Supply & Delivery

State of Western Australia

PETROLEUM ACT 1967-1981

Cancellation of Exploration Permit No . EP 240

Department of Mines,
Perth, 9 April 1986 .

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section 99 (1) of
the said Act Exploration Permit No. EP 240 has been can-
celled in respect of the whole of the blocks contained therein,
effective, pursuant to section 89 (2) of the said Act from and
including the day on which this notice of cancellation is
published in the Government Gazette of Western Australia.

DAVID CHARLES PARKER,
Minister for Minerals and Energy .

1495

47A1985 Paper, Ribbon Teletypewriter (1 year period) Items 1-5 and 7-9 : Paradar Details on application

865A1985

various Government Departments

Sleeperbed Scarifier Multi-Guage one (1)

Item 6: Edwards Dunlop & B . J .
Ball

George Moss Pty Ltd	 Details on application

917A1985
only-Westrail

Crawler Dozer one (1) off to four (4) off with Details on application

203A1986
ancillary equipment-MRD

Light Duty Tractors with ancillary equipment Skipper Trucks Belmont	 $25153

219A1986

one (1) off to two (2) off-Main Roads De-
partment

Desk Top Automatic X-Ray Film Processors Agfa-Gevaert Ltd	 Details on application

251A1986
(3 year period)-Health Department

Glass Reinforced Plastic Hard Chine Planing Precision Marine Holdings :
Hull (14 .6 m) one (1) only and Marine Item 1	 $61740
Diesel Engines (not holdings less than Item 2	 $32400

291A1986

210 kw) two (2) only with 2 :1 Reduction
Ahead Astern Gear Boxes-Department of
Marine and Harbours

6 x 4 Prime Mover with a GCM of not less Max Winkless Pty Ltd	 $82114

294A1986

than 36 000 kg one (1) only-Conservation
and Land Management

Small Offset Printing Machine one (1) only- Dataprint Pty Ltd	 $27000

278A1986

Government Printing Office

$62500
Purchase and Removal

"Vivienne of Straun" Three-masted M. N. Lemmio	

286A1986

Herreschoff designed Schooner (recalled) at

$10259
Fremantle

Moore SP1511 Self-propelled Multi-wheel W. & P. Machinery Sales	

302A1986
Roller (MRD 838) at Carlisle

Scrap Steel (approx . 20 tonnes) (1 year period) Kwinana Scrap Metals	 $22 per tonne

303A1986
at Carlisle

Scrap Aluminium Lithographic Plates Simsmetal Ltd	 $1.12 per kg

306A1986

(8 000 kg approx .) (1 year period)-Govt .
Printing Office, Wembley

Fiat 500 Front End Loader (MRD 055) at K. Graham	 $2655

311A1986
Carlisle

McDonald NB10 10-12 Tonne Steel Wheel Malavocca Pty Ltd	 $1750

47A1985

Roller (MRD 737) at Carlisle

Decline of Tenders
Supply-Paper Ribbon Teletypewriter (1 year

period) -various Government Departments,
Item 10.



1496	GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24April 1986 .

MINING ACT 1978-1983

	

EAST MURCHISON MINERAL FIELD
Notice of Application for an Order for Forfeiture

	

Wiluna District
Department of Mines,

	

53/8-Haoma North West NL .
Meekatharra, 18 April 1986 .

IN accordance with Regulation 49 (2) (c) of the Mining Act
1978-1983, notice is hereby given that unless the rent due on
the undermentioned Prospecting Licences is paid before
10 .00 a.m. on 28 May 1986 the licences are liable to forfeit-
ure under the provisions of section 96 (1) (a) for breach of
covenant, viz. non-payment of rent.

P. S. MICHELIDES,
Warden .

To be heard in the Warden's Court Meekatharra on 28
May 1986 .

MURCHISON MINERAL FIELD
Meekatharra District

51/576-Leigh, John Henry ; Bunn, Keith Mills .
51/579-Saladar Pty Ltd .

MINING ACT 1904
Department of Mines

Perth, 11 March 1986 .
IN accordance with the provisions of the Mining Act 1904, the Lieutenant-Governor and Deputy of the Governor in Executive
Council has been pleased to deal with the following mining tenement .

EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS GOODS ACT 1961

EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS GOODS (AUTHORIZED EXPLOSIVES) AMEND-
MENT ORDER (No. 5) 1986

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council under section 14 .
Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Explosives and Dangerous Goods (Authorized Explos-
ives) Amendment Order (No. 5) 1986.
Commencement

2. This Order shall take effect on and from the day on which notice of this Order is
published in the Government Gazette.
Principal Order varied

3. The Schedule to the Explosives and Dangerous Goods (Authorized Explosives) Order
1978* is varied under the heading "CLASSIFICATION 1 .1D"-

(a) by inserting after "(0241) Powergel Seismic (ZZ)" the following-
" (0241) Powerpac (ZZ) ";and

(b) by inserting after "(0241) Tovex 90 (ZZ)" the following-
" (0241) Tovex 90 BAK PAK (ZZ) " .

[*Published in the Gazette of 14 July 1978 at pp. 2409-2410. For amendments to 27
February 1986 see 1984 Index to Legislation of Western Australia and Gazettes of 11 January
1985, 1 February 1985, 12 April 1985, 31 May 1985, 21 June 1985, 28 June 1985, 20
September 1985, 1 November 1985,15 November 1985 and 14 February 1986 .]

By His Excellency's Command,
G. PEARCE,

Clerk of the Council .

MINING ACT 1978-1985
Department of Mines,

Perth, 24 April 1986.
IN accordance with section 97 (3) of the Mining Act 1978-
1985, I hereby cancel the forfeiture of the undermentioned
Mining Lease previously declared forfeited for non-payment
of rent and published in the Government Gazette of 22
November 1985, and reinstate the lessees as of their former
estate .

DAVID CHARLES PARKER,
Minister for Minerals and Energy.

GASCOYNE MINERAL FIELD
Mining Lease

09/10-Dorey, Robert Lionel; Corsi, Margaret Joyce .

The undermentioned application for Gold Mining Lease was refused :

D. R. KELLY,
Director General of Mines .

Mineral Field District No. of Lease

East Coolgardie 26/7385



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

COMPANIES ACT 1961-1982
Hudson Wholesale Pty . Ltd . (in voluntary liquidation)

Special Resolution to Wind Up
AT an extraordinary General Meeting of the abovenamed
company duly convened and held at the Cnr. Edward and
Parkfield Streets, Bunbury, W.A. on 15 April 1986 the fol-
lowing Resolution was passed as a Special Resolution :

"That the company be wound up voluntarily" .
At the abovementioned meeting Lawrence Patrick Ruane

of the Cnr. Edward and Parkfield Streets, Bunbury, W .A.
was appointed Liquidator for the purpose of the winding up .

Notice is also given that after 30 days from this date, I
shall proceed to distribute the assets . All creditors having
any claim against the company should furnish particulars of
same by that date, otherwise I shall proceed to distribute the
assets without regard to their Claim .

Dated this 16th day of April, 1985.
L . P. RUANE,

Liquidator.

COMPANIES (WESTERN AUSTRALIA) CODE
Notice of Resolution

Building Enterprises Pty Ltd
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company duly
convened and held at 30 Girrawheen Drive, Gooseberry Hill
on 1 April 1986 the special resolution set out hereunder was
duly passed.

That the Company be wound up voluntarily .
That Clive Stewart Bain, Certified Practising Accountant

having consented in writing be and is hereby appointed
Liquidator for the purpose of the winding up .

Dated this 1st day of April, 1986 .

CLIVE STEWART BAIN,
Liquidator,

(Lodged by Clive Stewart Bain, 25 Elderslie Way, Duncraig,
6023 .)

DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP
TAKE notice that on 11 April 1986, the partnership hitherto
subsisting between Raymond James Edney and Judith Gail
Edney both of 38 Recreation Road, Kalamunda and Italo
Vittorio Zaffino and Bortolina Maria Zaffino both of 11
Chartwell Way, Swan View and trading as T .C.M. Engineer-
ing was dissolved.

Dated the 11th day of April, 1986 .

DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP
NOTICE is hereby given that the partnership previously
subsisting between Geoffrey Paull and Anne Catherine Paull
and Christopher John Graham and Susan Margaret Graham
under the name "Davis River Pastoral Partnership" situate
at Noreena Downs Station, via Nullagine, was dissolved so
far as Christopher John Graham and Susan Margaret
Graham are concerned as from 30 April 1985 . As from 30
April 1985 the business has been carried on and will con-
tinue to be carried on by Geoffrey Paull and Anne Catherine
Paull.

CHRISTOPHER JOHN GRAHAM.
SUSAN MARGARET GRAHAM .
GEOFFREY PAULL .
ANNE CATHERINE PAULL .

1497

UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1891-1962
Register of Unclaimed Moneys held by Hampton Gold

Mining Areas PLC for the year ended 31 December 1979
The undermentioned amounts relate to dividends payable

September 1979.
Name and address of owner on books; Total amount due to

owner.
Allan, Alfred Eric, C/- M . B. Hamer, Grenfell Street,

Adelaide ; $39.79 .
Bahen, Margaret Kathleen, 2 Thornbury Crescent, East

Malvern, Victoria; $39.79 .
Barratt, Leslie John, 349 Collins Street, Melbourne; $19 .90 .
Carmichael, Donald J ., 42 St . George's Terrace, Perth ;

$19.90 .
Chamberlain, Augustus, 70 St. George's Terrace, Perth;

$119.37 .
Chambers, John, Brunswick Technical College, Melbourne;

$19.90 .
Clarke, Alfred R., Braemar, Grandview Grove, Armadale,

Victoria ; $96.29 .
Geach, William Peter, 349 Collins Street, Melbourne ; $19.90 .
Gurner, Walter, Grenfell Street, Adelaide; $19 .90.
Kempson, Frederick Arnold, C/- M . Hamer, Brookman

Building, Grenfell Street, Adelaide; $39.79
Kitching, Edward James, C/- Hongkong & Shangai Bank, 9

Gracechurch Street, London ; $19 .90.
Leahy, Mary Veronica, 82 Walker Street, Clifton Hill,

Victoria ; $39 .79 .
Mawby, William B., 31 Grenfell Street, Adelaide; $79 .58.
Pearce, Willie E . (deceased), 45 Exchange Place, Adelaide;

$39.79 .
Pretty, Margot, C/- Royal Derby Hotel, Brunswick Street,

Fitzroy, Victoria ; $19 .90.
Proctor, Edward, 40 Brookman Building, Adelaide; $39 .79.
Templeton, Colin (deceased), 31 Queen Street, Melbourne ;

$19.90 .
Thompson, George, C/- Laidlaw & Co., Pirie Street,

Adelaide ; $19 .90 .
Walkley, Arthur John, Elders Trustee & Executor Co .,

Adelaide ; $99 .48 .
Wallis, Roy, Atwell Arcade, Fremantle ; $79.58 .

Register of Unclaimed Moneys held by Hampton Gold
Mining Areas PLC for the year ended 31 March 1979

The undermentioned amounts relate to dividends payable
February 1979 .

Name and address of owner on books ; Total amount due to
owner .

Allan, Alfred Eric, Brookman Bldg ., Grenfell Street,
Adelaide ; $26 .31

Bahen; Margaret Kathleen, 2 Thornbury Crescent, East
Malvern, Victoria ; $26 .31 .

Barratt, Leslie John, 379 Collins Street, Melbourne ; $13.15 .
Carmichael, Donald John (deceased), 42 St . George's Ter-

race, Perth ; $13 .15 .
Chamberlain, Augustus, 70 St. George's Terrace, Perth ;

$78.92 .
Chambers, John, Brunswick Technical College, Melbourne ;

$13 .15.
Clarke ; Alfred R . (deceased), Braemar, Grandview Cove,

Armadale, Victoria; $63 .66 .
Geach, William Foster, 349 Collins Street, Melbourne ;

$13.15
Gurner, Walter, Cavendish Chambers, Grenfell Street,

Adelaide; $13 .15
Kempson; Frederick Arnold, Brookman Bldg ., Grenfell

Street, Adelaide; $26 .31
Kitching; Edward James, C/- Hongkong & Shanghai Bank-

ing Corpn., 9 Gracechurch Street, London; $13 .15.
Mawby, William B ., 31 Grenfell Street, Adelaide; $52 .61
Pearce, Willie E . (deceased), 45 Exchange Place, Adelaide ;

$26 .31 .



1498

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

[24 April 1986 .

Pretty, Margot, C/- Royal Derby Hotel, Brunswick Street,
Fitzroy, Victoria ; $13 .15 .

Proctor, Edward, 40 Brockman Bldg ., Adelaide ; $26.31 .
Templeton, Colin, 31 Queen Street, Melbourne ; $13 .15 .
Thompson, George, C/- Laidlaw & Co., Pirie Street,

Adelaide ; $13 .15 .
Walkley, Arthur John (deceased) Elders Trustee & Executor

Co., Adelaide ; $65 .76 .
Wallis, Roy, Atwell Arcade, Fremantle ; $52 .61 .

TRUSTEES ACT 1962
In the matter of the Estate of Wilfred Percy Rennardson

late of 70 Carcoola Street, Nollamara in the State of
Western Australia, Credit Controller, deceased.

CREDITORS and other persons having claims (to which
section 63 of The Trustees Act 1962 relates) in respect
of the estate of the abovenamed deceased who died on
19 September 1984 are required by the Trustee Stanley
James Hardie of care of Phillips Fox, Solicitors of 7th Floor,
28 The Esplanade, Perth in the State of Western Australia
to send particulars of their claims to him by 25 May 1986
after which date the said Trustee may convey or distribute
the assets having regard only to the claims of which he then
has notice .

Dated this 11th day of April, 1986 .
PHILLIPS FOX,

Solicitors .
(7th Floor, 28 The Esplanade, Perth, Solicitors for the

Trustee .)

TRUSTEES ACT 1962
In the matter of the Estate of Mary Kathleen Barnes late of

14 Heytesbury Road, Subiaco in the State of Western
Australia, Widow, deceased .

CREDITORS and other persons having claims (to which
section 63 to the Trustees Act 1962 relates) in respect of the
estate of the abovenamed deceased who died on 22 April
1984 are required by the trustees Simon Anthony Northcott
Salter and Paul James Healy of, care of Phillips Fox, Solici-
tors of 7th Floor, 28 The Esplanade, Perth, in the State of
Western Australia to send particulars of their claims to them
by 25 May 1986 after which date the said trustees may
convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the
claims of which they then have notice .

Dated this 11th day of April, 1986 .
PHILLIPS FOX,

Solicitor.
(7th Floor, 28 The Esplanade, Perth, Solicitors for the

Trustees.)

TRUSTEES ACT 1962
CREDITORS and other persons having claims in respect of
the estate of Angelo Castelli late of 124 Ogden Street, Collie
to which section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962 as amended
applies are required to send particulars of their claims to the
Executor Neil Charles Henderson of Preston Road, Collie
care of Young & Young, 5 Spencer Street, Bunbury by 30
May, 1986 after which date the said Executor may convey or
distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of
which they have notice and the said Executor shall not be
liable to any person of whose claim they have had no notice
at any time of administration or distribution .

Dated this 25th day of April, 1986.
YOUNG & YOUNG,

For the Executor.

TRUSTEES ACT 1962
CREDITORS and other persons having claims in respect of
the estate of Antonia Elizabeth Olsthoorn late of 19
Sweeney Street, Bunbury to which section 63 of the
Trustees Act 1962 as amended applies are required to send
particulars of their claims to the Executor Johannes
Theodorus Hubertus Olsthoorn of 19 Sweeney Street,
Bunbury care of Young & Young, 5 Spencer Street, Bunbury
by 30 May 1986 after which date the said Executor may
convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the
claims of which they have notice and the said Executor shall
not be liable to any person of whose claim they have had no
notice at any time of administration or distribution .

Dated this 25th day of April, 1986 .
YOUNG & YOUNG,

For the Executor .

TRUSTEES ACT 1962
Notice to Creditors and Claimants

WEST AUSTRALIAN TRUSTEES LIMITED of 135 St .
George's Terrace, Perth requires creditors and other persons
having claims (to which section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962
relates) in respect of the Estates of the undermentioned
deceased persons, to send particulars of their claims to it by
the date stated hereunder, after which date the Company
may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to
the claims of which it then has notice .

Last date for claims : 23 May 1986
Baxter, Mrs Violet Lilian, late of 57B Newborough Street,

Scarborough, Widow, died 11/3/86 .
Buschall, Ethel Frances, late of Hamersley Hospital, Rokeby

Road, Subiaco, Widow, died 12/3/86 .
Delcaro, Mario, late of 388 Flinders Street, Nollamara, Re-

tired Truck Driver, died 29/7/85 .
Horsman, Howard Edward, late of Silver Chain Nursing

Home, Spencer Park, Albany, Retired Farmer, died
19/2/86 .

Ryan, Edward, late of Sunset Hospital, Birdswood Parade,
Dalkeith, Retired Builders Labourer, died 11/1/86 .

Sims, Edward George, late of 9 Lane Street, Perth, Retired
Flour Miller, died 12/3/86.

Dated at Perth this 21st day of April, 1986 .
L . C. RICHARDSON,

Chief Executive .

WEST AUSTRALIAN TRUSTEES LIMITED ACT 1893
NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section 4A of the
West Australian Trustees Limited Act 1893 West Australian
Trustees Limited has elected to administer the Estate of
Edward Ryan, Retired Builder's Labourer, late of Sunset
Hospital, Birdswood Parade, Dalkeith, who died on 11/1/86 .

Dated at Perth this 21st day of April, 1986 .
L . C. RICHARDSON,

Chief Executive .

TRUSTEES ACT 1962
Notice to Creditors and Claimants

CREDITORS and other persons having claims (to which
section 63 of the Trustees Act relates) in respect of the
Estates of the undermentioned deceased persons are
required to send particulars of their claims to me on or
before 26 May 1986, after which date I may convey or dis-
tribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which
I then have notice .
Archibald, George Henry, late of 17 Cornwall Street,

Swanbourne, died 26/3/86 .
Burnett, Alan Alfred, late of 27 Davies Crescent, Kardinya,

died 12/2/86 .
Cary, Lillian Richenda, late of 21 Gerald Road, Spearwood,

died 30/3/86 .



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

Windle, Frank, late of 245 Grand Promenade, Dianella, died
28/3/86 .

Young, Mary Snowdon, late of Unit 91, Hollywood Village,
31 Williams Road, Nedlands, died 9/3/86 .

Dated this 18th day of April, 1986.
S. H. HAYWARD,

Public Trustee,
Public Trust Office,
565 Hay Street, Perth .

Leading
Australia
in the 1990s

PRICES :-
COUNTER SALES-$2.00 .
MAILED PLUS POSTAGE ON 250 GRAMS .

CURRENT RELEASE

CREDIT REGULATIONS
1985

1499

Cutter, Evelyn Jane, late of St George's Hospital, 20 Pinas-
ter Street, Mt Lawley, died 15/3/86.

Davie, Kenneth William Lloyd, formerly of 161 King Street,
Boulder, late of 12 Octans Court, Rockingham, died
25/3/86.

Dollimore, William Fay, late of 139 Rochdale Road,
Claremont, died 7/4/86.

Ferguson, Leonard Ross, late of Camberlea Guest House,
158 York Street, Albany, died 2/3/86 .

Finlay, John Steel, late of Lot 381 Dunn Street,
Ravensthorpe, died 2/8/84 .

Green, Horace Leonard, formerly of 2542 Albany Highway,
Gosnells, late of Lathlain Nursing Home, Corner Star
and Archer Streets, Carlisle, died 9/4/86 .

Kirkup, Sybil Esther, late of 130 Epsom Avenue, Belmont,
died 29/1/86.

McCallum, Muriel Ethel, late of Unit 11, 179 Bagot Road,
Subiaco, died 4/4/86 .

Marks, Winifred May, late of 9 Brown Street, Pingelly, died
21/2/86 .

Moule, Rachel, late of Narrogin Nursing Home, Narrogin,
died 18/10/85.

O'Rourke, Michael Leslie, late of 22 Hakea Street,
Kambalda, died 19/2/86.

Rodway, Douglas Gordon, formerly of 4 Clorelly Crescent,
Lynwood, late of 32 Brook Road, Darlington, died
18/3/86 .

Smith, Alfreda Rosa, late of 51 Griffen Crescent, Manning,

	

CREDIT ACT 1984 .died 6/4/86 .
Steel, Brenda Marjorie Steuart, late of 1 Wood Street,

Swanbourne, died 6/4/86 .
Stratton, Albert, late of Lemnos Hospital, Stubbs Terrace,

Shenton Park, died 27/3/86 .
Todd, Douglas Proctor (also known as Proctor, Douglas),

late of Flat 109/45 Malcolm Street, Perth, died 13/3/86 .
Turner, Keith Edward, late of 224 Bussell Highway,

Busselton, died 14/3/86 .
Walters, Olive, late of Nazareth House, 84 Collick Street,

	

PRICE-
Hilton, died 6/4/86 .

	

COUNTER SALES - $1.10
MAILED PLUS POSTAGE ON 100 GRAMS .

WESTE AUSTRALIA
REPORT OF

GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS
REVIEW COMMITTEE

FEBRUARY 1983
An examination of the experience of Western
Australian business in dealing with Government
at the Federal, State and local levels-the effects
of compliance with and constraints imposed by

Regulations .
Prices:-

Counter Sales-$4.00
Mailed plus postage on 400 grams

(Extract from Government Gazette (No. 20) of 8 March,
1985)

Reprinted under the Reprints Act 1984
as at 12 May 1985

2nd Reprint including Amendment No . 94 of 1984
1985

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
ACT 1979-1984

Price-$3 .60 Mailed plus postage on 300 grams

REPORT BY THE PETROL PRICES
ADVISORY COMMITTEE

TO THE MINISTER
FOR CONSUME AFFAIRS
THE HON. A. TONKIN, M.L.A .

JULY 1983.
Chairman-I£. M. Lehane .

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$2.30
Mailed plus postage on 500 grams



Reprinted under the Reprints Act 1984 as at 15 April
1985.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA .

LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS ACT
1909 .

Including Amendment No . 50 of 1983.

Price:-
Counter Sales-$0.40
Mailed plus postage on 50 grams .

WESTERN ALTS 1 ALIAN
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

STATISTICS RELATING TO THE
GENERAL ELECTION 19/2/83

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$1.00
Mailed plus postage on 250 grams

REPORT OF COMMITTEE TO
ENQUIRE

INTO THE PROVISIONS OF WELFARE
SERVICES BY LOCAL GOVE MENT

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, MAY 1981 .
CHAIRMAN MR. L. F. O'MEA

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$3.50
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

REPORT ON COMMITTEE OF
INQUIRY INTO RESIDENTIAL

CHILD CARE, SEPTEMBER, 1976
CHAIRMAN-BERYL GRANT

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$2.50
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF
INQUIRY INTO THE RATE OF
IMPRISONMENT IN W.A.-1981

Chairman-O. F. Dixon
Prices:-

Counter Sales-$4.60
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

REPORT OF THE
JUDICIAL ENQUIRY INTO THE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT

OF
WESTERN AUSTRALIA

SEPTE ER 1978-JANUARY 1979
CHAI AN B. J. DU

Counter Sales-$2.00
Mailed plus postage on 400 grams

1500

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[24 April 1986 .

REPORT OF THE ROYAL
COMMISSION "F E ANTLE

PRISON" 1973
(Commissioner: His Honour Robert E. Jones .)

POST SECONDARY EDUCATION
IN

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
REPORT 1976

Chairman-Professor P. H. Partridge
Prices:-

Counter Sales-$3.00
Mailed plus postage on 500 grams

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$1.50
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

DIGEST OF
WESTERN AUSTRALIAN
ARBITRATION REPORTS Report of an Analytical

andproposed Corridor

	

foVolumes 1 to 14-1901-1920
Prices:- possible alternat_v- o ° -121

Counter Sales-$5.00
Mailed plus postage on 400 grams

plan for the etrogo

	

area,
!r1971, to 31st January, 1972 by l

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$5.00
Mailed plus postage on 500 grams



24 April 1986 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

GAMING IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA

THIREPORT OF E
GOVERNMENT GAMING INQUIRY
COMMITTEE-DECEMBER 1984

and

Extracts from-=Report of the Government
Gaming Inquiry Committee
Chairman:-Dan Mossenson .

Price:-
Counter Sales-$1.80 per set

Mailed plus postage on 300 grams

GENERAL
COMMISSION OF THE PEACE FOR

W.A.-AUGUST 1985
Prices:-

Counter Sales-$2 .20 (with amendment)
Mailed plus postage on 300 grams

REPORT OF THE
ROYAL COMMISSION INTO

AIRLINE SERVICES IN W.A. 1975
(Commissioner Hon. Sir Reginald R. Scholl)

Prices-

Counter Sales-$5.00
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

TIIEREPORT OF E HONORARY
ROYAL COMMISSION INTO
THE DAIRY PRODUCTS AND

MARKET MILK 1982
Chairman Hon . B. R. Blaikie, M .L.A .

Counter Sale-$4.00

Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

Available only from Marine and Harbours
Department, 6 Short Street, Fremantle.
Phone 335 0888.

Navigable Waters Regulations, 1958 .
Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea.
Regulations for the Examination of Applicants for

Masters, Mates, Coxswain, Engineers, Marine
Motor Engine Drivers and Marine Surveyors .

POST SECONDARY EDUCATION
IN

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
REPORT 1976

Chairman-Professor P. H. Partridge

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$3.00
Mailed plus postage on 500 grams

Report of Government Secondary
Schools Discipline Committee

DISCIPLINE IN
SECONDARY SCHOOLS

IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA
1972

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$1.00
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

RELIGPYJ'S EDUCATION IN THE
GOV7 -r M ENT SCHOOLS OF

WESTELI f AUSTRALIA JULY 1977
Chairman Mr. W. E. Nott, S.M.

Prices:-

Counter Sales-$1.90

Mailed plus postage on 500 grams

SPECIAL NOTICE

1501

Concerning "Government Gazette" notices for
publication lodged at the Government Printer's
Wembley Office-notices must be lodged with
"Parliamentary Papers" 9 Salvado Road, Wembley
prior to 3.00 p.m. on the Wednesday before
publication .

WILLIAM C . BROWN, J.P .
Government Printer.



1502

46881/4/86-2100-0

NOTICE

TRADING HOURS

WEMBLEY-HEAD OFFICE
(Parliamentary Papers)

GOVERNMENT PRINTER'S
PUBLICATION SALES OFFICE
SALVADO ROAD, WEMBLEY

Phone 381 3111 Extensions 374 and 376
8.00 a.m. to 5 .00 p.m .

(Continually Mon . to Fri.)

PERTH OFFICE
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS CENTRE

(Parliamentary Papers)
Ground Floor May Holman Centre

32 St. George's Terrace, Perth 6000
Telephone 222 0222 Ext . 20375

8.00 a.m. to 5 .00 p.m .
(Continually Mon. to Fri .)

PROPOSED
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS ACT

AS PREPARED BY
E. R. KELLY, ESQ.,
Senior Commissioner

W.A. Industrial Commission
September 21, 1978 .

Counter Sales-$1.50
Mailed plus postage on 500 grams

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

[24 April 1986.

By Authority, WILLIAM C . BROWN, Government Printer

CONTENTS .
REGULATIONS, BY-LAWS, RULES,
DETERMINATIONS, ORDERS .

Page
Explosives and Dangerous Goods (Authorized Explosives)

Amendment Order (No . 5) 1986-	1496
Health Act-By-laws-

Shire of Busselton-General Sanitary Provision	1474
Shire of West Pilbara-General Sanitary Provisions	1474-5

Hospitals (Services Charges) Amendment Regulations
1986	 1475-6

Police Amendment Regulations 1986	1476-80
Western Australian Marine (Infringement) Regulations

1986	 1480-1

GENERAL CONTENTS
Page

Albany Port Authority	 1480
BMA Tenders	 1493-4
Censorship Office	 1472-3
Child Welfare Act	 1471
Commissioners for Declarations	1472
Community Welfare	 1471
Companies Act	 1497
Companies (Western Australia) Code	• •1 497
Conservation and Land Management	1485
Consumer Affairs Act	 1490
Crown Law Department	 1472
Deceased Persons' Estates	 1498-9
Education Department	 1490-2
Explosives and Dangerous Goods Act	1496
Fisheries	 1481-2
Health Department	 1473-6
Hospitals Act	 1475-6
Indecent Publications and Articles Act	• . 1472-3
Lands Department	 1482-4
Local Government Department	1488-9
Main Roads	 1484
Marine and Harbours	 1480-1
Metropolitan Region Planning Scheme Act	1488
Mines Department	 1495-6
Municipalities	 1488-9
Notices of Acquisition	 1483-4
Notices of Intention to Resume Land	1484
Orders in Council	 1471
Partnerships Dissolved	 1497
Petroleum Act	 1495
Police Department	 1476-80
Proclamation	 1471
Public Trustee	 1498-9
Registrar-General	 1495
Sale of Unclaimed Found and Lost Property	1476
State Planning Commission	 1485-8
Taxi-car Control Act	 1473
Tender Board	 1494-5
Town Planning and Development Act	1485-8
Transport	 1473
Trustees Act	 1498-9
Unclaimed Money	 1497-8
Water Authority of Western Australia	1484-5
West Australian Trustees Limited Act	1498-9




